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"W Vwa vtility Services Inc

PO Box 9299

Fayetteville, AR 72703

March 10, 2021

ADEQ

Office of Water Quality

5301 Northshore Drive

N Little Rock, AR 72118-5317

RE: VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK APARTMENTS PERMIT # 4811-WR-4
Inspection Report  Dated 1/22/2021

RESPONSE TO SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

1. Exceedances of permit limits can occur from time to time. All submitted MMR's
for the facility have been noted with the explanation and corrective measures taken at
the time to resolve the issue.  All the elevated TSS parameters are attributed to
excessive sludge building. When detected the sludge was pumped by a 3" party septic
hauler. In 2019 a total of 13 loads were removed by Bubs, Inc. In 2020 the exceedance
of TSS were reduced over 50% because we contracted to have solids removed on a
more frequent basis. This schedule is being maintained and modified as necessary.

2. Due to Covid, we have limited personnel to monitor and record flow on a daily
basis 7 days per week. Arrangements have since been made with the maintenance
department personnél of the apartment complex to record flows on the days our plant
operators are not able to do so, such as on weekends. All effort is made to have one of
our operators visits the site daily Monday thru Friday. Record of the flows is taken at
that site visit. The data is then recorded into a master flow sheet maintained at the
office. These flow reports are included with this response.

3. To resolve this matter, dispersal to the areas showing signs of pooling or
ponding are shut of temporarily and the flow is being diverted to other areas in the drip
irrigation fields. Because there is infiltration seen to be coming from an adjacent
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elevated property to the west of the north fields Sam Dunn, formerly from the AR Dept.
of Health has been hired as a consultant to access possible corrective measures that can
be taken.-His observations and comments follow below.

Sam Dunn R.S.
8336 Mattie Road
Mulberry, AR 72947

Benton County Suburban Sewer District No 1
P.O. Box 9299
Fayetteville, AR 72703

RE: The Villages of Cross Creek
3302 North Dixieland Road
Rogers, AR 72756

The wastewater system for the Villages of Cross Creek consists of a collection system leading to an
advance aerobic treatment plant. The final dispersal of treated effluent is routed to varies zones
utilizing subsurface drip tubing. The control of effluent dispersal to the varies zones is by both
mechanical and electrical devices.

Observations and comments concerning the operations of the wastewater system.

1. Several of the zones are impacted by both surface and subsurface lateral movement of water
from property on the up-slope area adjacent to said dispersal zones. The amount of
additional water from the up-slope area is increasing the soil saturation within each zone.
This increase in soil saturation reduces the available storage capacity for the introduction of
said wastewater effluent. In order to mitigate the effects of this situation, the installation of
an interceptor drain along the upper area of the dispersal zones is recommended. It is of my
opinion this should be the first item of consideration before any of the other items listed in
this letter are undertaken.

a. The installation of the interceptor drain will pose some difficulty since the available
work area is limited. The most common construction practice involves the use of
gravel as the media for interceptor drains. However, with the limit on work space
for delivery of said gravel for trench construction, I recommend the use of other
gravel less trench media products during the construction and installation process.

b. In order to collect surface water that would flow over the dispersal zone, a shallow
grassy water way should be considered. I observed two natural drainage area
which cuts into your dispersal zone with the effect of increasing the soil saturation
level, which in turn increases your possibility of wastewater surfacing.

4. Drip field inspections will be recorded after mowing

5. Rope and signage missing from the south drip filed are due to frequent
vandalism. A new cable rope and signage will be installed by May 1, 2021.
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6. Refer back to Sam Dunn’s Observations and Comments as referenced in #3
above. Zone 17 and Zone 12-16 are on land owned by the owners of the apartment
complex. Formerly the party was CC-THP Little Flock, and was subsequently deeded
over to 2055 A LLC and Delchamps Plaza Associates LLC on January 25, 2021. | would
like to request that the appropriate party be contacted by the ADEQ in writing advising
them of the appropriate measures to be taken to be in compliance with ADEQ
regulations. -

7. MMRs are always submitted to the ADEQ. Copies of the missing reports were
emailed to Garrett Grimes on February 12. A copy is also included with this response.

8. We have noticed an increase in the solids, specifically FOG in the last few years.
BCWD #1, the potable water provider advised us that the demographics have changed
greatly for these apartments, supporting the increase of FOG in the waste flow.
Because a more frequent pumping schedule needs to be maintained, the rates for the
facility have been adjusted accordingly. The solids were removed on March 3, 2021 and
will continue to be removed as required.

9. The flow meter will be scheduled to be replaced. This work will be completed
by an outside contractor. As of the date of this letter that company has not been
determined, but several are in the process of providing a bid for the work. Once all bids
are in, one will be selected and the work will be completed.

10. The system is not hydraulically overloaded as indicated in the report. The
control panel is set as a timed dose panel, not a Lead, Lag panel. In a timed dose panel,
the floats serve different purpose. The mid-level, or “override” condition is there in case
an operator is using a lower dosing schedule during the normal cycle and the pumps
cannot keep up with the flow, this “override” timer can be adjusted to pump longer
cycles to the drip fields in order to catch up with the flow demand. We have our
“override” times set the same as the normal cycle times, so we are not putting out any
more water than what is put on the field during a “normal” dose cycle.

11. To attain the required FCB limits, a minor modification of the permit allowing for
chlorine disinfection will be requested during the permit renewal period. The request is
included with the revised WMP to reflect the addition of chlorine disinfection.
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12, All future surfacing will be reported in accordance with permit requirements.
Regarding hydraulic overloading, please refer back to Sam Dunn’s observations and
comments as referenced in #3. There is evidence that this field is being hydraulically
overloaded from the adjacent property west of the fields. This is due to subsurface flow
and above ground drainage from the adjacent property.

13. Records are maintained in house and are included with this response. This will
address items 13:1,2,3,&4

14, Reserve fields owned by the permitee are maintained in accordance with the
permit conditions. Reserve fields set aside by the original engineer for the facility and
approved for in the construction phase are owned by a 3" party. They are not accessible
due to the design and construction of the apartment complex and underground utilities.

15. Refer back to Sam Dunn’s observations and comments as referenced in #3. It is
our understanding that the storm drains were installed in some portion of zones 7-11
during the construction phase of the project. We contacted the contractor that put in
the drip lines and they advised us that at that time the storm water drainage was
already present in the dripfield area. It appears that during the design phase of the drip
field the storm drain existed. The engineer was Mark Gross and it appears this design
was approved by the ADEQ.

GENERAL COMMENTS

e Any Solids removed from the lift station pumps will be stored in a covered
container prior to offsite disposal

e We have used the “flow” settings from the design engineer based on the lowest
loading rate across the zones. This was done using the flow meters and the
gallons the zone was designed to receive in order to calculate the amount of
time the entire drip field is dosed. If the lowest loading rate is used in the dose
calculations, this should ensure that any one zone is not over dosed. The MMR
accounts for max day flow to the field, not to each zone. However, per permit,
each zone is limited to the loading rate for that zone. We use a spreadsheet that
is broken down per zone loading rate based off the Max Day Flow, this is a
calculation based on the loading rate, timer setting for the pump in the control
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panel and daily max flow. It allows us to determine if a zone is overloaded. This
spreadsheet is attached to the MMR when submitted monthly.

o Fence on the north field damaged by adjacent property owner’s tree falling will
be réplaced by May 1, 2021. The fence on the south east drip field which has
been chronically vandalized will be replaced with a steel cable rather than post
and rope. This will be completed by May 1, 2021

If you have any further need for explanatiovn, please feel free to contact me.

Regards

AP MLt

Kathryn Bartlett

Internal Operations Manager

NWA Utility Services Inc.

Commissioner

Benton County Suburban Sewer District No 1
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VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK 2018
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Date Lower Field South Upper Field North Upper Field Total Flow
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Date Lower Field South Upper Field North Upper Field Total Flow
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Date

Lower Field

South Upper Field

North Upper Field

Total Flow

29-Jun-18
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255%0%6-6©

5-jul-18

THoY20 ~ %5

0oYp25Y < 5109

35350500

6-Jul-18

T4 $2%6 ~12,%33

6345459 - 6%29

325250%6~ 0O

7-Jul-18

T4bollg - M0

03%22%% = 1673

2625056 - O

8-Jul-18

TUYHL03Y - 11,261

0359 861 - 1940

%52605¢ ~O

9-Jul-18

T4 62300 = Tg0%

03 756] — 555%

J5235066~°

10-Jul-18

Tdellos — 131%

0372359 — Heq4

2hh5046~0

11-Jul-18

THLs U %) -16S)

O27g 052 -H167

262505¢ ~q2Y%

24,1466

12-jul-18

THTL127 - (B4

0242 52p 9352

256 2429 ~ 349

13-Jul-18

TUS30lL - 1107

o0»57172 =~ 449

287628\ "R%1)

14-Jul-18

149011y ~ 7442

0391721 ~ BiTH

HOTAUSZ - %52

15-Jul-18

1447601 ITLY

02396595 ~ Ko7 |

25%T06H ~$%55

16-Jul-18

71505225 -1004]

OU 6190 L- T4

259454620

17-Jul-18

7515974 - 119%%

04 OTYAY ~ 51D

259€55z2~0

18-Jul-18

1952s%6Y ~\2,201

399557 —19%

19-Jul-18

1642071 = 12604

O |7,S%7~ 5295
HHLEq s2 - 1999

259€7%0-0

20-Jul-18

T55He g0 ~49¢02

O433938)- o

359 (156-10%2%

21-jul-18

e UzU? ~Goy

OHUVLLYY )~ o

26016%% 10109

22-Jul-18

5y Uiy Gz

OUrRa4t -~ 24

2617¢<7 - 10613

23-jul-18

19%$25H0 - 16225

0Y3Yplg - |

276216 1|, 0%y

24-)ul-18

Th9116¢ -9z

04240%0~0

26%9%9Y -10,23%

25-Jul-18

TCO V40 -S1e]

o4Y24020-0

26-Jul-18

1610647~ 5227

oUryorp ~H121%

U927  0KI0
366097 -9,124

27-Jul-18

OU2Z97Us- 292

dbtaer| -715¢

28-Jul-18

161% 596 - 12,05
ezepyl 141\

044z, 169 ~ AL

297577 ~ 2186

29-Jul-18

T6LH1V 2 - L%

oY4e cgp- 2127

DL%5 736 -7¢¢0

30-Jul-18

64 1556 ~ 1WH5ED

HS o4y~ B%8S

269 3296 -24Y

31-Jul-18

7653235 - \H119

OHS%HAY ~10pH,

2693¢Ho -0

1-Aug-18

7607514 ~ W &3

046% 599 - Bl

9% Lyp—©

2-Aug-18

1619345 - 4149

OUT6Tlo - 1575

26942640 ©

3-Aug-18

1699094 -~ 524

o4 g4 oUs ~ 5997

3642649 - ®TFHS




@ o
Date Lower Field South Upper Field North Upper Field Total Flow
a-nug18| 7607618 ~TH20 O q00x2.= 51716 | 3Toiyss  -%29]
s-pug18l T T0 %08 ~§01L |0U2e202 ~ 5709 | 3709 $79- 403
6-aug-18| 1113110 ~911L | OB ona11~ 5662 21171972 - 129Y
7-Aug-18 'H’M’viﬂ-% O% 66 (%3 HA6C0 [312524¢C —~ 420%
8-Aug-18| 71129490~ CH1d (oGl (17 5217 137233814~ 4191
_S-Aug18l TTH6%609 -1%39 | G\ (%26 - D349 | 37415493 - 14952
10-Aug-18| TTHB0Mg - 7322 | 57221719 — 4a5%|2T7H95YS ~ )|
11-aug-18| (180240 =004 |5 16%BL5 -4H209 | 3157170t 1HG%
12-Aug-18| IV G179 %9 ~ 1152 |E2 oz - \SU50|2766204 ~ 1L
13-Aug-18| 776 HGY) ~WHGLF |6BY Yy —9767. 13772920~
14-Aug-18]1 711 AVeq ~\MUWE) | B 24 —1024% [ 37729209
15-aug18) 779 D2 6p - 11632[556S5YYy ~TT72%|3172920 7
16-Aug-18| ] %04 %947 ~ V0888 | SEHZTZ =~ 100l [3T772920-0
17-Aug-18[71 B ISUG = MAT01671213 — D60% |3117920: 0
18-Aug-18| 7%721 420 - \\4%%| S 146 — 183Y |%772920 ¢
19-Aug-18 7‘6’6?)°loi5 ~ VoML B4 T771S ~ %264 4,7712920 -0
20-Aug-18 16549950 - 107631994671 — g5q) 3771916 -0
21-Aug-18| T4 CONY  —\| 20%lCo (27, ~ €0y | 3772920 -0
22-Aug-18| 14Tzt | ~ IV |A12YeR - &19Y | 3772920 -0
23-Aug-18| TESH\VEL - 11485 [ (20017 ~44%6 | 27779200
20-nug-18 1896066 ~ 11619 [ 629603 —<Ge6e |2T1724920-0
25-Aug-181 790¢. 70 — M OKY| 6BGLEY -~ gok2|Z772920 -0
26-Aug-18) o119, - \\aMe | UGE26) ety | 9772920 -0
27-Aug-181 192 9042 ~ 15908 | 65U G Tp —104gY | DT12970 -©
28-Aug-18] QUM A4 - 16221 |6CSYUEY 1162y |BT772GZ0 ¢
29-Aug-18] 14617 6 ¢ - \9244 | 676977 ~ W\ g%D [ 3772920 = 5B90
30-Aug-18) TG 512 ~ GF10% | 6TERO — 1125 |5T72H10-0
31-Aug-18| 1% M 610~ F ST 69598& - 5910 | 3772510 -0
1sep18] 1qqtual— 1)l |T0il48% - 6339 37736lo-°
2-5ep-18| FOM\LE] ~BG6| |10 2947 ~ £052] 3773510 -0
3-sep-18/ G 006y ~AUSS [T1HBY A  £345 | 3773%510-0
4-5ep-18) €019222 = 15009 [120THY 12 32| 3T126w -0
5-ep-18| OB 1357 - \U6og [ T2Ioe ~ 12y | 377350 -0
6-sep-18| DOY4THO = LOMYM |TYB21p ~ 21y [ZTT3S5I0 ¢
7-5ep-18] §069733Y  ~\woo&e [T15\4¢Y4 - GBgo\ | ¥ T7Z510 -0
8-Sep-18| & 069 222 ~ 'S 191145 -89S [ 3773510




Date Lower Field South Upper Field North Upper Field Total Flow
9-sep-18] 4o 1M (o ~11942 | 16H010 —5%6]| 17351 ~0

10-Sep-18

Folglsr = 3%Uq

17 X%l — 27701

27171350 - 4 314

11-Sep-18

$p% 210\~ C 201

1719172 - Urot

277171 %%% ~5970

12-Sep-18

¥6$5«olo- 6130

7797 ~day4

2,7%% 454~ 6302

¢

13-Sep-18] 404 BLHE =~ GY%S) | 179690~ 5d8Y % 90lc0 ~ BIRD
14-5ep-18] €099131 = 6522 | 1465074~ Yga2 37994548 - §69Y
15-sep-18] ¥ 106953 -3\ | 7§94¢4C ~ Slo% | B%og4oz- 9101
16-Sep-18] G\ 3 g1l - 1149 | 14501 - Y26 (24171503 ~901]
17-Sep-18| %1270~ 67160 [199700 - G023 | 3326520 ~%06|
18-Sep18|ex V). 19m0 ~ 12600 | Fou 722 ~F6QTT | ZgaliSE ]| -15369
19-sep-18} 41 H0 52p - 2quq | %1320~ 32%% bH4Uq91e - HHHY
20-sep-18| ¢ \UUY19 - Z4q-T1 | G\660% ~259% |3¥SHHIY - Yiy|
21-5ep-18] 451 791 & = 10,100 %(9206-19272 2%5%555 -0
22-5ep-18| VS GO0 - 917\ | Fl1org ~ 1359 %55 %5550
23-Sep-18| G167 §H7 ~duso | Fau3BeT - 1876 [H658$SS -0
24-5ep-18| F| 77507 -~ V4219 | Gyp26%  ~12066 | 2 C0ESS5-0
25-ep-18] 4r19[6 26 - 6520 | <5 229 -~ GUET | 254559550
26-Sep-18| 519% 066 ~ A | 4og1 gL %10 |2 SEF555-0
27-sep-18] CLoNY G0 ~106T0| 567596 —B234Y | 25565550
28-Sep-18 S21%150 = WA | €75%20-412% [%25S 55550
29-sep-18| F2.2AUUY - 10,10% | FEUGSF - <UGY | 2555 SSS0
30-Sep-18] K2U0 162 ~lOULY gLtz —~ B2TY 2555 $S55-0
1-0ct-18) G290615 - 101581 90] 756 ~GHLY | 2%55555 70
2-0ct-18| 97261575 ~g0UY [ K10 250 - 590 | 3%5% 5SS -5485
3-0ct-18( F2e 94V ~121% | Algs . ~ 5197 | Jgcuuus  —12.0%
4018/ §216495 - 1163 A213%% - G0, | axTieU3 - 42068
50ct-18| G2 8UYCE - ¢qoY|Azeall - 6guy |3%779ll - ¢9qq
6-0ct-18|€2A1 36T - 19 |APBeS - Blow | dLEUAD — LYTh
7-0ct-18| §2.99UAl - 722%|9D%4Ugq3 - 50¢S | Hgq13%¢ - 1527
8-0ct-18) §306719 - ¢g99 |4 eOYE - SULL | DK9590% — 5606
9-0ct-18] € %1261% -~ 1904 GUEA8Y < Govg | HTo4SL  ~ 6210
10-0ct-18| 321412 —(¢1261955 001 -~ B513 | 3910%% T — 6555
11-0ct-18) §3 26167 =137 [960525 ~ -5¢39 | FG1TUUZ. - Ggz33
12-0ct18| €226U7q  ~ 1461 [ FbbleMd -~ Ug77[3923275 ~T1\13)
13-0ct-18) F3UB MO ~CHN [ Aoyl ~ §266[Fq30Het ~ 6196
14-0ct-18) €356 127 -~ 952 976309 - WeRA | 393u102  ~ Aed®
1a%2 %4\




Date

Lower Field

South Upper Field

North Upper Field

Total Flow

15-Oct-18

0% YUT - 12319

944 291 ~91%5

29yuy 549

16-Oct-18

$37(179¢ ~ 10123

d9z¢7e ~T11%Y

Zauu g4g

17-Oct-18

$>%\1a9 <qLeY

1000%60 ~(L5%Y

3ayugg

18-Oct-18

%$?9096% - s

V00 T4HY —1272

S14uguqg

19-Oct-18

TH022%(6 102

1014726 = G459

294uUguq

20-Oct-18

THiZ1E  -\\2al

lolvial -19%)\

3944iguq

21-Oct-18

dYiUobg - 10,697

103072 - %149

3q44suqg

22-Oct-18

FHIYT0L - \BLYY

102926) = 10928

2o uusuq

23-Oct-18

HU 4250 - 999%

e o1gy - 1029

3q4uguq

24-Oct-18

GUB%dYg ~102%Y

109721 ~£33%

3qqu%b“7

25-Oct-18

TULEEDZ ~q2718

lI063es5) - 6939

2,94 Yeye

26-Oct-18

PHITOL O _~435 ]

lo70496 - 5554

394uUg4g

27-Oct-18

Y6136 -~ Tl

lo19019 —92171

29 4lgug

28-Oct-18

«44c123 ~411€

105%356~ 9101

2944eMq

29-Oct-18

$50H %S| ~ 239

\O91US] ~-9%%%

2944444

30-Oct-18

ES\V3090 ~-1174

l1073us  —10%09

> YU guqg

31-Oct-18

820666 ~19%4

WA\ 1%s4Y - 1009g

3944649

1-Nov-18

%$Szggse -1l

121952~ 1o5¢]

a9 - 921

2-Nov-18

TEH6625 5113

A Lo S = L1160

39Us770 - $1¢1

3-Nov-18

554 Mag ~yig

WYY L2 -5516

39494831 1639

4-Nov-18| S HE2LZT7 “H1Tb |1150639 - 63H || 39¢ 2110 - T¢yo

5-Nov-18| 561002 ~ 5522 (WD TI 86 - Gesl [ZFLI8I0 - 6120
6-Nov-18| 58S 6625 ~HUHTIH N[ 636Ul ~594s |2976%46 -£45%
7-Nov-18|$S & 1203 “5019 11694146 ~-¢307 Bqs14ag - 634§

8-Nov-18

2566322 -5220

1176093 - L0l

296%%43 - Lol

9-Nov-18

3571l ~ Y4141

W42l -594%3

2A99<eY - £225

10-Nov-18

%‘5"!6‘1 zq~ 576 %

\«%oqw - 6%14

Llomom — CHH\

\\ quug

11-Nov-18| GERiPRmne BReDE° — (251 | ddi@ditpH 001523 - 1Y07
12-Nov-18 455@11 go T oMt lzol 70 _~94190 HoM%o

13-Nov-18| 56958 %27 -~ §720 |12.1 v36o ~ 1\HL0 Lo\uqz,

14-Nov-18] F66HSST ~4\2 (1221740 = 1vg99 |H01Yady

15-Nov-18| K 6126 50 = 64717 V222279 ~9415¢  [{Ho1yazp

16:Nov-18| G 619557 - 1137 [124UFT -¢qu3z (4014930

17-Nov-18} § 62728¢ - A& [1290%0 - 94222 [ Y01 Yaze

18-Nov-18} £ 63U 667 - 774 | 1260 o1 - €451 [ YolYazo

19-Nov-18 1269259 -~ 4245 |Yo149 30

BLU2255 ~ X099




@ @
Date Lower Field South Upper Field North Upper Field Total Flow
‘20-Nov-18 ge9e7uz - 16¥127%%0y - 934o | Holygso
21-Nov-18{ §65%S15  ~ FOUS[\2 s T74uy ~ 491) | YolH9Z0
22Nov-18| G 666 622~ 33| [1297%!15- (o131 [H0IH4930
23-Nov-18[ 6T H9sH ~ T4HHY | |aonpae - 646€ | H0l1HA3%6
24-Nov-18|B 652403 ~ 11D% idyL30 - 1055 | YolY 9y
25-Nov-18[ &g gqs4d |~ 71099 (1D 1S —61&6 (Ho U930

26-Nov-18

Ye4L6HO0 - U ig

122 %00] - 11%0

Yol Uizo—-9%%2

27-Nov-18

TIp6s59 — 450\

1335131 — 6677¢

YorHdiz - g4l

28-Nov-18

7105260 ~ 2910

\BUIG07 - 69%1

L o33169 -930¢

29-Nov-18

%70927e ~ 40\S

1248799 ~Yig

Yoyzyls—5%22

30-Nov-18

471%2%5 -~ CE1%

12832967 - 9454

Yoy 1997

1-Dec-18

%12M9¢3 - 5940

13,2425 ~ 44719

YUo2997

2-Dec-18

%1509 ‘-l} - 6410

13714 oY ~“Yryc

Uoy7997

3-Dec-18

5157413 - 6101

\ 8050 ~ 5559

Youi9q7

4-Dec-18

T44ier -1y

1359539 - 513

Yoy 7997

5-Dec-18

% 15\V350 ~ 10972

| Has8\12 ~9039

You1997

6-Dec-18

%16%4U7 - Hesa

|UpTISZ = 712111

UoHT1997 - 1253

7-Dec-18

XKC306[ - 9152

\Hiyuay - ceog

oS50 —691Y

8-Dec-18

876%'63 - 4o

iUlLio2 -¢9\2

L06235Y — 1038

9-Dec-18

T111L¢e3 - O

1H27%4Y ~1320%

HoLg2aT - (%%

10-Dec-18

%177 6%% - 5H8Y

DY %42~ D620

Ho7¢ 250 - €950

11-Dec-18

€1%3137 ~Goso

\U3%507L 2232

Hos49 %500 ~$\e0

12-Dec-18

%1% %1% 7 - 6304

1441725 - 2302

Yograo6-izg

13-Dec-18

f£1a4ual -~ 5165

\H4HS 027 - 2732

Wio1029- %5l

14-Dec-18

$%00266 = 56\S

YU EE OO - Y70]

Uloe2o- $154

15-Dec-18

FE095%1 - £13

\UQ%00!] - 2994«

UWaz1y -€z493

16-Dec-18

Fs i ga4d - sT109

\ U66299 ~ 340

th111¢6 - do0)

17-Dec-18

$ 17103 - 5%6\

\L591729 - %955

W1267¢5%

18-Dec-18

&%s1B56Y ~6259

\H6%563Y - Buny

WizLres5

19-Dec-18

TG 2591y - 3197

Il -~ Qoun

YizLits

20-Dec-18

% % DLLLO “H00%

14 66155 - 9246

H12L7¢%

21-Dec-18

%LEhLLS — 1%

4G 5500 — §U3)

126769

22-Dec-18

g63q22] ~Hrog

\GOdA3| ~T1660

U\zerts

23-Dec-18

& eyzuzqg - 350¢

1s\al - 429%

UlaL7cx

24-Dec-18

R£45995 ~ 5344

18200%9 - 65043

U3L765

°

25-Dec-18

35443%9 - 34s(

1628131 1608

\{|3 L76g




Date Lower Field South Upper Field North Upper Field Total Flow
‘ 26-Dec-18] G mTHUS ~ 2300 1635697 -5 [HL56T4E ¢

27-Dec-18| %5 59705 ~ &1L 164! ] 1 - 566% '44'647@8’31615/

28-Dec-18| g | BU1T ~ 24\S ISH6T6& ~Ha1¢ |H|[399¢6¢ - 4302

29-Dec-18| 4% 6% 151 - O 158174 - 4d1q | Hiyduze s - 39%)

30-Dec-18| 44 661> -0 1R661673 Liygzug -Liel

31-Dec-18| 4 CALZR. \S6a%60 Hiszuto




AQUAPOINT, INC. ' . @ | . Submitby Email |
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD. .
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

™, swomzer BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

Date |1/8/2018 f Reason For Site Visit:

Client |Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) v X 0&M [~ Commissioning

Address - » o _ |7 Testing [ Other:

City  |Little Flock f State]AR

Inspector |Ken Gregory

Bioclere Model #(s) ]36/30 X2

(1) Odor 1) Isthere odor around the site? % Yes I~ No

2) Where is the source of odor? |Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents -

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ wild X Medium [~ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic

(2) Sludge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap - Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 » 3"“ o ,.§5“ A | Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) o 5" §S"_ : _ Effluent Tank _ 0 . 17"
Bioclere 1A o o Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s):

2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No

(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)

3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? 5% Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) [ Yes [~ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) [~ ves [~ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) [~ Yes ™ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summatry section)




AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577
FAX 508.998.7177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 2
(4) General ' Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? X Yes [ :No| " Yes [ No| [KYes [ :No| [~ Yes [ No
If so, how many? [ Many X Few| [, Many [ Few| [ Many [X Few| [ Many [ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? K.Yes [ No| [TYes ["No| Yes [“No| [“Yes [~ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? X Yes [ No T Yes [:No % Yes |~ No [ Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? [~ Yes [XNo| ["Yes [“No| [“Yes [XKNo| ["Yes [|~No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securelylocked? | rzyes [No | [“Yes ["No| K Yes T No| [“Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? TYes [XNo| “Yes [“No| [“Yes IXNo| [“Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? ¢ ves [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, " g
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCoO,) pH Turbidity (NTU) »
Sample T t F 0 ] ‘ - I
Local:ions- Effluent samples are taken emperature (F) - DO (mg/h e NHy-N (mg/l) _
" |from Pump Tank ;
NO5-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterization Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 28
loclere (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) [ (IF APPLICABLE)
[ White I~ White . I~ White [~ White
[ White/Gray | [ : White/Gray | | White/Gray | [, White/Gray
[ Gray [~ Gray [ Gray [ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? fX: Gray/Brown | [ Gray/Brown | JX Gray/Brown | [: Gray/Brown
[~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
[ Red/Brown [} Red/Brown [ Red/Brown | [ . Red/Brown
I~ Black [ Black [~ Black I~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. I ) I ; l :
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy SRR e Ce
6) Nozzie Sprav Pattern . Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 28
( ) p y Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surface area? “Yes X No| [“Yes [“No| ['Yes [XNo| [“Yes [No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush) .
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? K Yes JNo| [TYes [ No| [XYes [ .No| [“Yes [ No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes. ’
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? RYes [ 'No| Yes ™ No| Yes T No| ["Yes | No

JFnot, consult AQUAPOINT. INC.




AQUAPOINT, INC. ' ‘

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

FAX 508.998.7177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 3

(7) Pumps and CO“tI‘OI Pane| ] Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min ,, mini .l min min{ | min 10 Mint, I min min
on: " off: on: off: on: " off: on: - off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? minj o hrs| o minj o hrs minj o hrs} . fmin hrs
on: offii - on: off: on: off:| - on: off:

For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.

What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 4.66 Amps Amps 516 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? 481 Amps Amps 5.06 Amps . Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 430 Amps Amps 4.58 Amps Amps

Is dosing pump operating according totestcycle? [z ves [“ No |["Yes [ No | Yes [ No |~ Yes | No
Is recycle pump operating according to testcycle? [iz ves [~ No |[[“Yes [ No |[KYes | No |["Yes | No

Are the dosing pumps alternating? RYes | No |[[“Yes [ No [RYes [-No {[“Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

()1 FINPONL AN Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking?
(8, Plumbiﬁg (If "yes”, then tighten with pipe wrench% [ Yes X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed?
(If "no", c/gan weep hole) P 9 9 X Yes [ No

(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto")
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

JX Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

R t i if ible ):
X Record water meter reading (if possible ) See Below

(10) Report Summary:

Total treated water over a 31 day period was 470,554 Gallons for an average daily flow of 15,179 Gallons per day, with a max daily flow of
22,749 Gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Pumped a total of 4 - 5,000 gallon truck loads of sludge from lift station and settling tanks, however, our sludge levels at the end of
settling tanks has remained the samellll

Trash pumped sludge in pump tank back to South Settling tank.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements, . .
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory




AQUAPOINT, INC. . ‘

Submit by Email
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD. '
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577
oy BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 1
Date |2/5/2018 , Reason For Site Visit:
Client }Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) ’ K 0O&M | Commissioning
Address B N _ ‘ ) [ Testing [~ Other:
City Little Flock ' State!AR ‘
Inspector |Ken Gregory

Bioclere Model #(s}{36/30 X 2

(1 ) Odor 1) Isthere odor around the site? X Yes ™ No
2) Where is the source of odor? |Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents
3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ Miid X Medium [~ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic
(2) Sludge & Scum Depth Measurements
Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap ‘ Bioclere 2A (if applicabie)
Primary Tank #1 3" - 68" - Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 5" 75" Effluent Tank 0 6"
Bioclere 1A Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1)} Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): I

2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes ™ No

(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)
3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? 1% Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) [ Yes ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) |~ Yes I~ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) [~ ves ™ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)



AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? KYes [ No|l ["Yes [“"No| [XYes [ No| " Yes [ No
If so, how many? [” Many [X Few| [~ Many |~ Few| [~ Many [X Few| [~ Many [ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? KYes ["No| [“Yes [ No| [XYes [“No| [ Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? KYes T"No| [“Yes ["No| KYes [“No| [“Yes I No
Is there any external damage to the units? “Yes R No| [“Yes ["No| [“Yes [XNo| [“Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? | 5z ves [“No| [“Yes [ No| [KYes [ No| [~ Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? TYes X No| ["Yes " No| ["Yes XNo| [ Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [z yes [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, ]
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO5) pH Turbidity (NTU)
Sample Temperature (F DO 1 NH3-N 1
Locart)ions~ Effluent samples are taken empe ®) (mg/l) 3N (mg/h
" lfrom Pump Tank
NO5-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biemass Charactérizatoﬁ Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
loclere (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
[~ White [~ White [~ White [T White
[~ White/Gray | [ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray
[~ Gray [ Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [ Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
[~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
[~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown |~ Red/Brown I~ Red/Brown
[~ Black [~ Black I~ Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. l 2 ! l 2 I
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy : :
Nozz rav Pattern _ Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(6) ozzle Sp y Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surfacearea?l 1= ves K No| [“Yes [ No| [“Yes X No| [T Yes | No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? M Yes [ No| [“Yes [ No| XYes [ No| J Yes | No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
¢) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? Yes [ No| [“Yes T No| XYes [ No| [ Yes | No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.




AQUAPOINT, INC. ‘ .

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD,
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745 _ :
TEL 508.998.7577
FAX 508.998.7177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 3
(7) Pumps and Control Panel Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? mini o ~ min 5 minl { min ' min 10 Mini Jming . min
on:| " : off: | on: . off: i| on: - off: | on: . off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? minj o hrs 5 [min{ [ hrs :| min 6 | sl ¢ | min -~ hrs
on: i off:] = | on: . off: )| on: - off:] 7 | on: 1 off:
For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.
What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 4.78 . Amps | Amps 517 ' Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2?7 4.75 | Amps N Amps 521 Amps - Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 420 Amps - Amps 4.65 Amps ' Amps
Is dosing pump operating according to test cycle? KYes [ 'No |[[Yes [ No (X Yes [:No |[["Yes [ :No
Is recycle pump operating according to test cycle? KiYes [No [[“Yes I No K Yes [ No [["Yes [ No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? RVYes [.No {["Yes ["No |[KYes [ No (" Yes [ :No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

o - Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking? :’,
(8) Piumblﬁg (If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench [~ Yes X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed? py: ‘
(If "no", cI)e/an weep hole) 9 X Yes 7 No

(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto")

X, Alarm toggle set to the "On" position

IX. Retycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel
JX Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked ‘

¥ Record water meter reading (if possible ):

-|See Below

(10) Report Summary:

Total treated water over a 28 day period was 481,076 Gallons for an average daily flow of 17,181 Gallons per day, with a max daily flow of
23,828 Gallons. : i

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Need to have end sections of Main Settling tanks pumped. Tom asked me to setup time for Bubs to pull two loads this month.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements. . .
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory




AQUAPOINT, iNC. ' ‘ ‘ ' . Submit by Erail - -

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

A S06098.7177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT . Pager
Date [31222018 | | Reason For Site Visit:
Client V»il’lflgﬁs'_é_t Cross Creek (Dixieland) B X 0&M [~} Commissioning
Address [ Testing [~ Other:

City  jLittle Flock

StatelAR

Inspector [Ken Gregory

Bioclere Model #(s) 136/30 X2 -

(1 ) Odor 1) Isthere 6dor around the site? X Yes [~ No

2) Where is the source of odor? |Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ mild X Medium [ Strong
fX: Musty [ Septic

(2) Sludge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap - - Bioclere 2A (if applicable) o E
Primary Tank #1 ) 3" 60" Bioclere 28 (if applicable) - )
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) | 2" 66" | Effluent Tank | 0 s
| Bioclere 1A - - Other: )
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): l

2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes ™ No

(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)

3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A?  [5z: Yes ["No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) [ ves ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) ™ Yes [~ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) I Yes ™ No

{Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)




AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
(4) Gen eral Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? K Yes [ No| ["Yes ["No| [RYes ["No| [”Yes [No
If so, how many? [7 Many [X: Few| [~ Many [ Few| [ Many [X Few| [.Many [ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? K Yes [“No| [“Yes [ No| KYes [ No| [“Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? PKYes [“No| [“Yes |["No| [KYes [“No| ["Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? TYes No| [“Yes [ No| [ Yes [RNo| ["Yes [~ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securelylocked? | fzyes [“No | [“Yes ["No| [XYes [“No| [~ Yes [~ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? [“Yes X No| [“Yes J"No| [T"Yes IXNo| [“Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in.the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [z yes [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, )
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO3) ‘ pH ’ Turbidity (NTU) :
Sampl T rature (F DO (mg/l NH.-N /l
Loca':igns- Effluent samples are taken emperature (F) | ma/h | yNmgh |-
" [from Pump Tank ‘1 .
NO3-N (mg/l) Other:
5) Biomass Characterization - Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
( ) Bioclere 1A {IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
[ White [ White ™ White [~ White
[ White/Gray | | ' White/Gray | [ White/Gray | [ White/Gray
[ Gray " Gray [~ Gray [ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | | Gray/Brown | [X. Gray/Brown | [ Gray/Brown
[ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
[ Red/Brown | [ :Red/Brown | | Red/Brown | [~ Red/Brown
[~ Black [ Black [~ Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. l 5 i 5 | :
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy e e et
tter Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(6) Nozzle Spray Pattern Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surfacearea?) [~ vyes [XNo| [“Yes [ No| [“Yes [XNo| [~ Yes [ No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? KYes [ No| [Yes [ No| XYes [.No| [ Yes [ .No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
¢) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? P¢Yes [ No| [iYes [ No| XYes [No| [“Yes [:No

if not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.




AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD,
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

®
BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 3
(7) pumps and Control Panel Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? mint 1, . min} _ .I'min min|  { min 10 - min 2 | min min
, on: . off: || on: . off: | on: . off: | on: . off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| o ' hrs min}  ° hrs min| * hrs 5 |min| " hrs
on: ' ooff:| 7 | on: i off: ' on: - off:] 7 [ on - off:
For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.
What is the amperage of dosing pump 17 465 Amps Amps 535 | Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 27 4.94 Amps Amps 5.25 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 4.46 Amps { Amps 4.30 * Amps : Amps
Is dosing pump operating according totestcycle? iz ves ["No |[“Yes [“No | Yes [ No [~ Yes [ No
Is recycle pump operating according to test cycle? K Yes [No |[“Yes [ No |[XVYes [“No |[["Yes [ No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? R Yes [-No |[[“Yes [~No |RKiYes [“No {[“Yes [ No

{Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

i Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking? : :

(8) Piumb'“Q (If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench%. [ Yes  [XiNo

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed? gz

(If "no", clean weep hole) 9 X Yes [ No
(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal” (or "Auto")

: X: Alarm toggle set to the "On" position

X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

[X: Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

_]S('g Record water meter reading (if possible ): See Below
(10) Report Summary:

22,786 Gallons.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacementpart.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan re;p '
a

Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan rep

lacements.
cements.

Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Signature: Ken Gregory

Need to have end sections of Main Settling tanks pumped. Tom asked me to setup time for Bubs to pull two loads this month.

Total treated water over a 31 day period was 565,560 Gallons for an average daily flow of 18,244 Gallons per day, with a max daily flow of '




AQUAPOINT, INC. . .

Submit by Email
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577
FAX 508.998.7177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 1
Date {4/2/2018 . Reason For Site Visit:
Client (Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) X O&M [~ Commissioning
Address _ [~ Testing [~ Other:
City Little Flock . StateiAR
Inspector |[Ken Gregory
Bioclere Model #(s) 136/30 X2
(1 ) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? [ Yes ™ No
2) Where is the source of odor? |Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents
3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ ild X Medium [~ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic
(2) Siudge & Scum Depth Measurements
| Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
1 Grease Trap Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
| Primary Tank #1 4" 72" Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 18" 72" Effluent Tank 0 14"
Bioclere 1A Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)
(3) Bioclere Venting
1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): ]
2) s air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No
(if in doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)
3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? ¢ Yes I~ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) [ Yes I~ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) [~ ves I~ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) I~ Yes [~ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)




AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD,
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? X Yes T :No| ["Yes [“No| [KYes | No|[ [Yes [ No
If so, how many? [ . Many [X Few| [ Many [ Few| [~ Many X Few| [ Many |~ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? KYes [“No| [“Yes [“No| Yes I“No| [“Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? KYes [“No| ["Yes ["No| RYes [“No| " Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? “Yes X No| [“Yes [ No| [“Yes PNo| ["Yes [~ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securelylocked? | rzves [“No | [“Yes [No| [KYes [ No| [~Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? “Yes K No| [“Yes ["No| ["Yes XNo| [Yes [~ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? X Yes [~ No
if process control test samples were taken, 7 I —
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO3) pH Turbidity (NTU) :
Sampl f T F ‘ { - | :
Locagi:ns- Effluent samples are taken | emperature (F) ) DO (mg/ o NH3-N (mgrl)
" {from Pump Tank i
NO3-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterization Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
loclere (IF APPLICABLE) { (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
[~ White | White [ White [, White
| White/Gray | [ : White/Gray | [ White/Gray | [ White/Gray
[~ Gray [ Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? IX: Gray/Brown | [’ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
[~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
[ i Red/Brown | [ 'Red/Brown | [ :Red/Brown | [ . Red/Brown
[ Black [™ Black I Black ™ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. » 2 | ‘
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy - - ERESEEE
6) Nozzle Sprav Pattern . Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(6) pray Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surfacearea?l [~ ves [ No | [ Yes [No [Yes [X:No | [“Yes [ No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? K Yes [“No| [TYes [“No| [XYes [.No| ["Yes [ _:No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? ,7 Yes [ No| [:Yes | No; [XVYes [ iNo

Ifnot, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.

[ Yes [ No




AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 3
(7) Pumps and Control Panel ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? minf o mini  {min| | min ‘I min 10 M 5 ! min : min
on: - off: || on: . off: | on: . off: | on: © off: f
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| | hrs | min ! hrs A min| _ ¢ hrs | min hrs .'
6 S5 : 6 . 5 :
on: © off: /| on: off: 1} on: off: /| on: - off:
For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.
What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 468 Amps | Amps _5.06} Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? ‘4.63 Amps i Amps 498 Amps ] Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 4.19 Amps - . Amps 4.171' Amps - - Amps
Is dosing pump operating according to test cycle? {55z yes [~ No TYes [ No X Yes [ No |[[“Yes [~ No
Is recycle pump operating according totestcycle? iz yes  [" No {['Yes [“No |[[X Yes [“No | Yes [ No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? RYes [“No |[[Yes ["No [[RYes [“No |[“Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
i Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking? - :_
(8) Plumblng (If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench [~ Yes X No
Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed? gy, :
(If "no", clean weep hole} g X Yes [ No
(9) Final Check JX. Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps setto "Normal" (or "Auto")
JX. Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
[X. Recyde and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel
JX: Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked
X; Record water meter reading (if possible ): See Below
(10) Report Summary:

21,286 Gallons.

Nt;té: éoﬁ tacf Arvin Assoéiaféé at 508-583-822 1 for ahy control panel replacement part.

Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan rciplacements.
a

Cal| 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements.

Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Need to have Lift Station scum removed, and end sections for Settling tanks sludge removed.

Signature: Ken Gregory

Total treated water over a 30 day period was 563,400 Gallons for an average daily flow of 18,780 Gallens per day, with a max daily flow of




AQUAPOINT, INC. . . | submit by Email

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577
FAX 508.998.7177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 1
Date |5/4/2018 Reason For Site Visit:
Client |Villages at Cross Crgelf (Dixie]aqd) - K O&M ™ Commissioning
Address ‘ ) _ ) : ™ Testing [ Other:

City  |Little Flock : StatelAR

Inspector |Ken Gregory

Bioclere Model #(s) ]36/30 X2

(1) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? [¥ Yes ™ No

2) Where is the source of odor? {Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ mild X Medium [~ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic

(2) Sludge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap 4 Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 5" 84" Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 3 72" Effluent Tank 0 15"
Bioclere 1A Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)
(3) Bioclere Venting
1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s):
2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No
(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)
3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? |52 Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) [% Yes [~ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) [~ Yes [~ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) [~ yes ™ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)




AQUAPQINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
enera
(IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? XYes [ No| ["Yes | No| [XYes | No| | Yes | No
If s0, how many? [~ Many X Few| [~ Many [~ Few| [~ Many X Few| [ Many [ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? RYes [ No| [“Yes ["No| [XYes [ " No| ["Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? KYes [ No| TYes [“No| [KYes [“Nol| " Yes [~ No
Is there any external damage to the units? TYes K No| [“Yes ["No| [“Yes [XNo| [“Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securelylocked? | zves [ No| [“Yes ["No| [RYes ["No| ["Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? T Yes X No| [“Yes [ No| [“Yes IXNo| ["Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [z ves [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, ]
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO5) pH Turbidity (NTU)
Sample T t F 1 NH4- 1
LocagionS' Effluent samples are taken emperature (F) DO (mofl) Ha-N (mg/l)
" {from Pump Tank
NO;-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Charafterization Bloclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
foclere (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
[~ White [~ White ™ White [~ White
[~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray
[T Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray [T Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | JX Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
[~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
J~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown ™ Red/Brown
I~ Black [~ Black [ Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. } 2 ’ l 2 ‘
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy :
6 Nozzle S ra Pattern . Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
( ) pray Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surfacearea?l —ves K No| [“Yes ["No| [“Yes X No| [“Yes [ No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? KYes [ No| [“Yes [  No| XYes | No| [ Yes | No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surfacearea? | e ves [“ No| {“Yes [ No| X Yes | No| [ Yes T No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.
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(7) Pumps and COhtl‘Ol pane| ] Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? minj ., minj  fmint 0 min | min 105 mini '} min " min
on: i | on: . off: i on: . off: | on: - off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| _ | hrs | min hrs (| min| _; hrs fmin| - hrs
6 : 5 ! i 6 ! 5
on: i off: .| on: . off: ‘| on: ; off: ;| on: - off:

For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.

What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 471 | Amps ] ' Amps bad Amps f Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? 4,54 Amps B Amps 49 ‘ Amps Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 4.08 Amps Amps 4_-05 - Amps . Amps

Is dosing pump operating according to test cycle? KYes [-No |[“Yes | No |[XYes [ No [[“Yes [ No
Is recycle pump operating according to test cycle? X Yes [‘No |[Yes [ .No |[KYes [ :No |["Yes [ :No

Are the dosing pumps alternating? K Yes [ No |[[:Yes [“No |[Yes [No | Yes [No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

H Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking? : g
(8) Plumbmg (If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench% [~ Yes X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed? iz :
(If "no", clean weep hole) 9 X:Yes [ No

(9) Final Check [X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto")
[X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
[X: Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel
[X. Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

[X: Record water meter reading (if possible ):

See Below

(10) Report Summary:

Total treated water over a 31 day period was 597,690 Gallons for an average daily flow of 19,280 Gallons per day, with a max daily flow of
22,427 Gallons. ’

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Need to have Lift Station scum removed, and end sections for Settling tanks sludge removed.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements. .
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory
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Submit by Email
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.,
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577
FAX 508.998.7177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 1
Date 16/4/2018 Reason For Site Visit:
Client Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) X O&M I~ Commissioning
Address ’ |~ Testing [~ Other:
City Little Flock State]AR
Inspector |Ken Gregory

Bioclere Model #(s) |36/30 X 2

(1 ) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? % ves ™ No
2) Where is the source of odor? |Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents
3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ jild X Medium ™ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic
(2) Siudge & Scum Depth Measurements
Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap , Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 5" 73" Bioclere 2B {if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 4" ‘ 75" Effluent Tank 0 20"
Bioclere 1A Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s):

2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No

(if in doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)
3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? 5% Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) ¢ Yes ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) [~ vYes ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) |~ ves [~ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)




AQUAPOCINT, INC,
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT
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(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? KYes [ No| “Yes [ No| [RYes | No| ["Yes [ No
If so, how many? - Many [X Few| | Many [ Few| | - Many [X Few| [ Many [~ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? X Yes [ No ™ Yes [~ No X Yes [ No ™ Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? KYes [ No| [TYes [“No| [KYes [ No| " Yes [~ No
Is there any external damage to the units? TYes X No| [“Yes ["No| [“Yes [XNo|f ["Yes | No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securelylocked? | 7 ves " No| ["Yes [“No| [RYes ["No| [ Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? TVYes [XNo| [“Yes ["No| [“Yes KNo| [ Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [z yes [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, "
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO5) pH Turbidity (NTU)
Egrcr;gilce)m: Effluent samples are taken Temperature (F) DO (mg/l) NH3-N (mg/l)
from Pump Tank
NO3-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterization Bioclere 1A (|F3{:gﬁrce/sjssm) (IFB;\I(;E’IEI?/\ZQ_E) (lFaggﬁrceAzBBLE)
[~ White I~ White [~ White |~ White
[ White/Gray | | White/Gray | |~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray
[T Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray [T Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | X Gray/Brown | [ Gray/Brown
[ Brown |~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
|~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown I~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown
I~ Black [~ Black [~ Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
I?elow the media surface. I_z— {_—_ [_2—‘- l_—_
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy
(6) Nozzle Spray Pattern Bioclere 1A (IF?&IC;;'SC?BBLE) (|FB/sl‘|c;|C>|f|rceAzBALE) (IFE{SSE?AZBBLE)
1.} Does spray cover the entire media surface area? TYes XNo| [“Yes [ No| [“Yes [XNo| [“Yes | No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.} Does the spray now cover entire surface area? MYes [ No| [“Yes [ No| [XYes [ No| [T Yes | No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surfacearea? | e ves [ No| [ Yes [ No| X Yes [ No| [“Yes | No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.
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BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 3
(7) Pumps and COntrol Panel Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(F APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min 10 " min 5 min min min 101 min 5 min - min
‘ on: : off: /| on: ; off: /| on: | off: | on: i off: .
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min 6 . hrs 5 | minf  hrs | min 6 hrs 5 min| " hrs
on: i off:f = f on: , off: | on: . off:f = il on: © off:
For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.
What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? A7 Amps - Amps 512 ¢ Amps 3 Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 27 459 Amps N Amps 493 Amps ] Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 408 Amps ~ Amps 4.04 Amps 3 Amps
Is dosing pump operating according to test cycle? K Yes [-No |[[“Yes [ No |KVYes [:No |[["Yes [ No
Is recycle pump operating according to test cycle? [KYes [ 'No [[“Yes [ No |XVYes [ No [ Yes [ iNo
Are the dosing pumps alternating? K Yes [ No |[["Yes [“No |XYes [~ No {["Yes [ iNo

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

(8) Plumbing

Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking?
(If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench)

(If "'no", clean weep hole)

[ Yes

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed?

X: No

X Yes [ .No

(9) Final Check

[X. Alarm toggie set to the "On" position

[X: Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

[X: Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

[X: Record water meter reading (if possible ):

X' Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to. "Normal" (or "Auto”)

See Below

(10) Report Summary:

24,260 Gallons.

Noté: ) Contact Arvin Assotfttt;s at 508—5&3—822 1for an)-t céhtrbl banel replacement part.

Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan rﬁplacemen ts.
a

Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan rep

cements.

Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

- Signature: Ken Gregory

Total treated water over a 31 day period was 538,687 Gallons for an average daily flow of 17,956 Gallons per day, with a max daily flow of
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Submit by Email
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577
FAX 508.998.7177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 1
Date 17/2/2018 Reason For Site Visit:
Client |Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) : K 0O&M [~ Commissioning
Address _ S _ _: [ Testing ™ Other:
City Little Flock : StateIAR ‘
Inspector |Ken Gregory
Bioclere Model #(s) ’36/30 X2
1) Is there odor around the site? Ye No
1 or X Yes [~
2) Where is the source of odor? {Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents
3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ jild X Medium [ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic
(2) Siudge & Scum Depth Measurements
Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 2" 72" Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 4" 76" Effluent Tank 0 14"
Bioclere 1A : Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)
(3) Bioclere Venting
1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): I
2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No
{ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)
3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A?  [5% Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A7 (if applicable) X Yes [~ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) [~ ves ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) |~ Yes ™ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)




AQUAPOCINT, INC.
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FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) (iIF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? X Yes [ No| [“Yes | Noj| [XYes | No| [“ Yes | No
If so, how many? ™ Many [X Few| [~ Many [~ Few| [~ Many [X Few| [~ Many [ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? KYess ["No| [“Yes [“No| KYes | No| [ Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? KYes " No| [“Yes [“"No| [KxYes [“No| " Yes I No.
Is there any external damage to the units? TYes KNo| [“Yes [“No| [Yes [KNo| [“Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? | g ves [“No| [“Yes [ No| [KYes [ No| [ Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? TYes X No| [“Yes [ No| [“Yes KNo| [ Yes | No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? 17 ves [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, - ]
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO5) pH Turbidity (NTU)
Sample T rature (F DO | NH5-N |
Locart)ionS' Effluent samples are taken - emperature (F) (mg/}) 3N (mg/)
" {from Pump Tank
NO5-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterizatiaﬁ Biocl 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
foclere (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
[~ White I~ White [~ White [~ White
[~ White/Gray [~ White/Gray I~ White/Gray [~ White/Gray
[~ Gray I~ Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | JX Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
™ Brown [~ Brown ™ Brown ™ Brown
|~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown
[~ Black [~ Black ™ Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. I 2 ] l 2 i
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy . :
6) Nozzle Sprav Pattern ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
( ) pray Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surfacearea?l = ves R No| [“Yes [ No| [“Yes X No| [ Yes | No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2) Does the spray now cover entire surfacearea? | g ves [“No | [“Yes [ No| [XYes [ No|{ [“Yes [ No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
¢) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? RYes | No| [ Yes ["No| XYes [ No| [“Yes [ No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.




AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 3
(7) Pumps and Control Panel Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) {IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min} ., minf , imin minj  iminj o ming - rmin . min
on: off: on; off: on; off: on; off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| o hrsp o |minf  hrs |min} . hrs 5 |min hrs
on: - off:] on: off: on: off:| = | on: off:
For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.
What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 461 Amps - Amps 4.94  Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? 4.58 . Amps Amps 4.89 ° Amps - Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 418 Amps Amps 417  Amps Amps
Is dosing pump operating according totestcycle? iz ves [“ No |[[“Yes [ No [ Yes [ No |[“Yes [ No
Is recycle pump operating according to testcycle? iiF vas [" No |[[“Yes [ No |XYes [ No [~ Yes [ No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? KYes [ No |{[“Yes [“No |KYes [ No |[[“Yes T No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking?

(8) Piumbing (If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench [~ Yes  [X No
Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed?
(If"no", clean weep hole) X Yes [ No
(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto")
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel |
[¥X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box focked
X Record water meter reading (if possible ): See Below
(10) Report Summary:

Total treated water over a 31 day period was 644,382 Gallons for an average daily flow of 20,787 Gallons per day, with a max daily flow of
21,766 Gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Need to have sludge removed from end chambers of settling tanks.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements.

Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory




AQUAPOINT, INC. . .

Submit by Email
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577
FAX 508.998.7177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 1
Date |8/6/2018 . ' Reason For Site Visit:
Client {Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) X O&M [~ Commissioning
Address * _ I~ Testing [~ Other:
City Little Flock : StatelAR
Inspector |[Ken Gregory

Bioclere Model #(s) |36/30 X2

(1 ) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? X Yes ™ No
2) Where is the source of odor? |Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents
3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ wmild X Medium [~ Strong
X Musty I~ Septic
(2) Siudge & Scum Depth Measurements
Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap ‘ Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 8" 84" Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 6" . 74" Effluent Tank 0 22"
Bioclere 1A : ' Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): l

2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? IX. Yes ™ No

(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)
3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? [z Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) ¢ Yes ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) [~ Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) [~ Yes ™ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)




AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745 .
TEL 508.998.7577
FAX 508.998.7177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT ' Page 2
Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
enera
(IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) {IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? K Yes [ No| [“Yes [ No| [KYes [“No| [“Yes [iNo
If so, how many? [~ Many [X Few| [ Many [ Few| [ :Many X Few| [ Many [ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? KYes [No| [“Yes [“No| RYes ["No| [“Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? PKYes [“No| [“Yes [“No| RYess [“No| [“Yes [~ No
Is there any external damage to the units? [ Yes [XNo| [T"Yes [:No| [Yes [XNo| ["Yes [ :No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? | 2 ves [ No| [“Yes [ No| [KiYes [ No| [“Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? “Yes X No| [“Yes T Nof [“Yes X No| [“Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [ yes [ No
If process control test samples were taken, — f
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO5) | pH ; Turbidity (NTU)
Sampl : ture (F O (mg/! NH,-N
LocaEc’i SnS' Effluent samples are taken - Temperature (F) - DO (mg/) . 3N (mg/)
" |from Pump Tank “
NO;-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterization Bioclere 1A Bioclere 18 Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
loclere (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
™" White [~ White [ White [ White
[": White/Gray | [ White/Gray | [ White/Gray | [ White/Gray
. [ Gray [~ Gray [ Gray [ i Gray
What is the color of the biomass? IX: Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
[, Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown [ Brown
[~ Red/Brown | [ Red/Brown | [~ Red/Brown | [ Red/Brown
. [~ Black [ Black I Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. ! § I
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy s et e
6) Nozzle Spray Pattern ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 28
( ) p y Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) {IF APPLICABLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surface area? T Yes [XNo| [“Yes [“No| [Yes [KNo| [“Yes [_ No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush) :
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? KYes [“No| [“Yes [ No| [KYes | No| [“Yes T :No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surfacearea? | g Yes [ No| [ Yes [“No| [XYes [7No| [“Yes [ No

If not, consult AQUAPQINT, INC.




AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

®
BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 3
(7) Pumps and Control Panel ] Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min| . - min min| . min| | min 10, Mini mini  min
on:} " ! off: | on: . off: | on: . off: | on: . off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? minj o hrs [min| ¢ hrs| | min e hrs| o [min Chrs|
on: - off:} ™ | on: - off: !] on: . offif ™ | om: . off: E
For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.
What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 445 | Amps ‘ Amps 5.04 . Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2?7 4.56 Amps Amps 4.97 ' Amps i Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 415 Amps 7 Amps 4.06 Amps - Amps
Is dosing pump operating according totestcycle? iz yes [~ No |[[“Yes [ No | VYes [No |~ Yes [~ No
Is recycle pump 9perating according to test cycle? K Yes [No |[“Yes [ No [ VYes ["No {[“Yes [ No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? X Yes [_.No [ Yes [iNo |[XYes [ No |[[ Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
i Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking? ; :
(8) Plumbing (If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench% [~ Yes X No
Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed? 7z
{IfF'no", clean weep hole) X Yes [ No
(9) Final Check [X: Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto")
X, Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
JX. Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel
[X: Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked
X' Record water meter reading (if possible ): Sea Below
(10) Report Summary:

25,675 Gallons.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan re

Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan rep

A

lacements.
cements.

Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Signature:

Total treated water over a 31 day period was 633,514 Gallons for an avérage daily flow of 20,436 Gallons per day, with a max daily flow ofi

3

i

Ken Gregory




AQUAPOINT, iNC. . .

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.

Submit by Email

NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

Fix 3059907177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

Date |9/4/2018 Reason For Site Visit:
Client |Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) X 0&M [~ Commissioning
Address _ o S |~ Testing [” Other:

City  |Little Flock ‘ State’AR ;

Inspector Ken Gregory

Bioclere Model #(s) 136/30 X2

(1) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? 5z Yes [ No

2) Where is the source of odor? |Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ mild X Medium [~ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic

(2) Sludge & Scum Depth Measurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap ‘ Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 4" 60" Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 4" 72" Effluent Tank 0 16"
Bioclere 1A Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)
(3) Bioclere Venting
1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): I
2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes ™ No
(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)
3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? ¢ Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) [5¢ Yes [~ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable} [~ Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) [~ Yes ™ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)



AQUAPQCINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
enera
(IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? KYes [“No| [“Yes ["No| XYes [ No| " Yes | No
If s0, how many? J” Many X Few| [~ Many [~ Few| [ Many [X Few| [~ Many [~ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? KYes [ No| [“Yes ["No| RYes [ No| [“Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? KYes |“No| TYes [“"No| [RYes [“No| " Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? T Yes R No| [“Yes [ No| [“Yes [KNo| [“Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? | sz ves [“No | [“Yes [ No| [RYes [ No| [ Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? TYes X No| [Yes ["No| [“Yes [XNo| ["Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [z ves [~ No
if process control test samples were taken, “—‘—
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO5) pH Turbidity (NTU)
Sampl T ture (F | NH- I
ng}:isns- Effluent samples are taken emperature (F) DO (mg/h) Hy-N (mg/)
" {from Pump Tank
NO3-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterization Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
loclere (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
[~ White ™ White ™ White [~ White
[~ White/Gray | [ White/Gray | [ White/Gray | [ White/Gray
[~ Gray [~ Gray ™ Gray [T Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
[~ Brown [~ Brown [ Brown [~ Brown
|~ Red/Brown |~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown I~ Red/Brown
[~ Black [~ Black [~ Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. I > I | 3 |
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy
6) Nozzle Sprav Pattern ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(6) pray Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surface area? TYes [XNo| [“Yes [“No| [“Yes X No| “Yes T No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? KYes " No| [TYes ["No| XYes [ No| [“Yes [ No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? KYes [ No| ["Yes " No| )XYes [ No| [ Yes [ No

If not, consult AQUAPQINT, INC.




AQUAPOINT, INC,
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 3
(7) Pumps and COntrol Panel ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min . minj _f min " min minf .o min/ ' min - min|
on: . off: | on: -+ off: i on: . off: .| on: . off: :
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| : hrs [ min . hrs | min 6 . hrs| ¢ | min hrs :
on: ; offt] ™ ] on: © off: || on: i off:| 7 cton:| ¢ off: '
For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.
What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 449 Amps - - Amps 5.04 | Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2?7 . 456 | Amps . Amps 5.12 - Amps - Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 4.09 Amps . Amps 411 - Amps - Amps
Is dosing pump operating according totestcycle? [z ves ['No |[“Yes ["No | Yes JiNo |[[“Yes [ No
Is recycle pump operating according to test cycle? |15 yes [ No [“Yes [“No |[KYes [ No [[“Yes [~ No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? KYes [No |[[“Yes [“No |[RYes [ .No [[“Yes [~No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
i ' Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking? -_ '
(8) Piumbmg (If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench% I Yes X' No
Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed? pg ;
(If"no", c(l:gan weep hole) g 9 X Yes [ No
(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto")
IX: Alarm toggle set to the "On" position '
JX. Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel
X' Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked
IX. Record water meter reading (if possible ): See Below
(10) Report Summary:

Total treated water over a 31 day period was 609,952 Gallons for an average daily flow of 19,676 Gallons per day, with a max daily flow of
24,572 Gallons. :

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Nét;: ContaEtANln Associatés at 508-583-8221 for_ d;{y caﬁtr'olrbﬁanel réplacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan n;placemen ts.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements.

Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory




AQUAPOINT, INC. . '

Submit by Email
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD. -
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577
‘ FAX 508.998.7177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 1
}
| Date {10/1/2018 4 Reason For Site Visit:
Client |Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) X O&M [~ Commissioning
Address _ ] o 7 [~ Testing [~ Other:
City Little Flock StatelAR (
Inspector |Ken Gregory
Bioclere Model #(s) 136/30 X2
} (1 ) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? [Z Yes [~ No |
| ‘
| 2) Where is the source of odor? |Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s} Vents
3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ mild X Medium [~ Strong
| X Musty [~ Septic
(2) Sludge & Scum Depth Measurements
Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 ' 60" Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 2" 40" Effluent Tank 0 16"
Bioclere 1A Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)
(3) Bioclere Venting
1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): l
2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No
(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)
3} Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? |5 Yes I~ No for Bioclere 2A7 (if applicable) [ ves ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) |~ ves ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) [~ Yes [~ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)




AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
(4) Generai Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? KYes [ No| J"Yes [“No| [RYes | No| [ Yes | No
If so, how many? [~ Many X Few| [~ Many [~ Few| [~ Many [X Few| [ Many [~ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? X Yes [~ No ™ Yes [ No X Yes [ No ™ Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? X Yes [ No ™ Yes [ No X Yes [~ No ™ Yes [~ No
Is there any external damage to the units? ™ Yes [X No ™ Yes [ No ™ Yes [X No ™ Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? | 1z Yes [~ No TYes ["No| [XYes ["No| [Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? [“Yes K No| [“Yes [ No| [“Yes [XNo| [TYes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [ ves [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, T
piease provide the foilowing information:  Alkalinity (as CaCOs) pH Turbidity (NTU)
S | Temperat F DO / NH,-N /t
Lgrcr;gign . {Effluent samiples are taken emperature (F) (mg/) 3N (mg/)
s: -
from Pump Tank
NO3-N (mg/l) Other:
5 BiQmaSS characterization ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
( ) Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (iF APPLICABLE)
[~ White [~ White I~ White [T White
[~ White/Gray | [ White/Gray | | White/Gray | [ White/Gray
[~ Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray I~ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
[~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
|~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown |~ Red/Brown
[ Black [~ Black [~ Black [ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. I N l ! 5 l
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy -
6) Nozzle Sprav Pattern L Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
( ) ozzl pray Fat Biociere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1.} Does spray cover the entire media surface area? T Yes X No| [“Yes [ No| [“Yes K No| [“Yes T No
(if not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? KYes [ No| [“Yes [ No| [KYes [ No| [“Yes | No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) If a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? RYes [ No| "' Yes ["No| Yes [ No| [“Yes | No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.




o @
BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT |

AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 3
(7) pumps and Controi Panel . Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min| ,, min|  min min mini o ming 5 | min min
on: off: on: off: on: off: on: off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min| o hrs} o | min hrs minj o hrs} o imin hrs
on: off:| * on: off: on: off:| on: off:
For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.
What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 454 Amps Amps 506 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 27 462 Amps Amps 504 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 4.07 Amps Amps 429 Amps Amps
Is dosing pump operating according to testcycle? [z Yas [~ No |[~ Yes |~ No KYes [ No |[“Yes | No
Is recycle pump operating according totestcycle? ;¢ yes [~ No |[“Yes [“No |[X Yes [ No |[” Yes [ No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? Yes [ No |[“Yes [ No ([XYes [“No ([ Yes [ No

{Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

Are-the unions in the Bioclere leaking?
(f "ves”, then tighten with pipe wrench

(8) Plumbing

[T Yes [X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed?

(If "no", clean weep hole) X Yes

™ No

{(9) Final Check X Main Power set to “On" and toggle for ail pumps set to "Normal* (or "Auto")
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

ing (f ible ):
X Record water meter reading (if possible ) See Below

(10) Report Summary:

Total treated water over a 30 day period was 572,074 Gallons for an average daily flow of 19,069 Gallons per day, with a max daily flow of
29,987 Gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

We pulled 2 loads of sludge from each settling tank in the middle of September.

Note: ContactArvin Associates dt 508-583-822 1 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements.

Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory




AQUAPOINT, iNC. . .

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.

Submit by Email

NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

FAX 508598717 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

Date [11/2/2018 R Reason For Site Visit:
Client |Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) X 0&M j~ Commissioning
Address | . » [ Testing [ Other:

City iLittle Flock ' StatelAR

Inspector |Ken Gregory

Bioclere Model #(s) ’36/30 X2

(1 ) Odor 1) Isthere odor around the site? [ Yes ™ No

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ Mmild X Medium [~ Strong

2) Where is the source of odor? iBioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents :
| X Musty [~ Septic

‘ (2) Sludge & Scum Depth iVieasurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap Bioclere 2A (if applicabie)
Primary Tank #1 4" 62" Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 2" ‘ 35" Effluent Tank 0 23"
Bioclere 1A Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)
(3) Bioclere Venting
1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): I
2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes ™ No
(ifin doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)
3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...
for Bioclere 1A? [ Yes [~ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) [¢ Yes ™ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) [~ yes ™ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) |~ ves ™ No

(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)




AQUAPOINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

- BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioctere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? X.Yes [ iNo| ['Yes [:No| KYes [ No| |- Yes [No
If so, how many? I~ Many [X Few| [~ Many [ Few| [ ‘Many [X Few| [~ Many [ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? K Yes [“No| [“Yes ["No| Yes [ No| [TYes [~ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? KYes [ No| ["Yes [ No| P&Yes [ iNo| J“Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? TYes R No| [T“Yes [“No| [“Yes [XNo| [ Yes [ No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securely locked? | [giYes [“No | [ :Yes [ No| [KYes [“No| [ Yes | No
Does the fan box contain standing water? “Yes X No| ["Yes [ No| [“Yes XNo| [Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? | ves [~ No
If process control test samples were taken, DR ] !
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCO5) pH § Turbidity (NTU)
Sample Temperature (F DO Hy-N |
LocaFt)ions- Effluent samples are taken ' emperature (F) - (mg/l A NH3-N (mg/) - -
" [from Pump Tank '
NO3z-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterizatian . Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A {IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
[ White [ White I~ White |, White
[ White/Gray | [ White/Gray | [ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray
. [ Gray [ Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? [X: Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [X; Gray/Brown | [ Gray/Brown
[ Brown [~ Brown |- Brown [ Brown
[ Red/Brown | [ Red/Brown | [ Red/Brown | [ Red/Brown
[ Black [ Black ‘ [ Black [ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches i
below the media surface. l 2 l I
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy s e Sp—
6) Nozzie Sprav Pattern ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
( ) pray Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surface area?| [~ Yes PKNo | [T'Yes [ No| [ Yes [XNo| [“Yes [_. No
(Iif not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? KYes [ No| [“"Yes [ No| XYes [ . No| [ Yes [ .No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
c) if a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes. ‘
3.) Does the spray now cover entire surface area? [“Yes T 'No| Yes [No| ["Yes [ No

[XiYes [ ' No

Ifnot, consultAQUAPOlNT, INC.




AGQUAPQINT, INC.
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 3
(7) Pumps and Control Panel ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? min ., minf | min min| | min 10 MmNy, imin min
on: off: on; off: on: off: on; off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? mini o hrs| i min hrs min| o - hrs) .| min hrs
' on: i on: . off: on: off:| on: off:
For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.
What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 453 Amps . Amps 503 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? 4.58 ' Amps Amps 496 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 302 Amps Amps 4.05 - Amps Amps
Is dosing pump operating according totestcycle? |[g Yyes " No |[“Yes [ No [X Yes [ No [~ Yes [ No
Is recycle pump operating according totestcycle? |5z yas [~ No |[“Yes [ No |[KYes [ No |[” Yes [ No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? KYes [ No [[“Yes [ No [RYes [ No [[“Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
3 Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking? :
(8) Piumblng (If "yes", then tighten with pipe wrench) I~ Yes X No
Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed?
(If "'no", clean weep hole) X Yes " No
(9) Final Check IX Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto")
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel
X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box focked
X Record water meter reading (if possible ): See Below
(10) Report Summary:

20,763 Gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan replacements.
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements.
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements.

Signature: Ken Gregory

Total treated water over a 30 day period was 498,341 Gallons for an average daily flow of 16,611 Gallons per day, with a max daily flow of




AQUAPOINT, INC. . . r Submit by Email
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD. -
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

FAX 5069987177 BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page

Date |12/3/2018 ' Reason For Site Visit:
Client (Villages at Cross Creek (Dixieland) ' X O&M [ Commissioning
Address 4 N N o | Testing [~ Other:

City  |Little Flock ‘ StateIAR }

Inspector |Ken Gregory

Bioclere Model #(s) 136/30 X2

(1) Odor 1) Is there odor around the site? % Yes ™ No

2) Where is the source of odor? {Bioclere and Primary Settling Tank(s) Vents

3) If odor is present, check all that apply: [~ Mild X Medium [~ Strong
X Musty [~ Septic

1 (2) Sludge & Scum Depth Vieasurements

Scum Sludge Scum Sludge
Grease Trap ‘ Bioclere 2A (if applicable)
Primary Tank #1 2"_ B » 6Q“ Bioclere 2B (if applicable)
Primary Tank #2 (if applicable) 6" B '42" ﬁ Effluent Tank N O_ 25" B
Bioclere 1A ‘ _ ‘ | Other:
Bioclere 1B (if applicable)

(3) Bioclere Venting

1) Record the Bioclere fan model #(s): l

2) Is air passing through the vent(s)? X Yes [~ No

(if in doubt, put a small plastic bag around vent and allow to fill)

3) Is the fan operating and in good condition...

for Bioclere 1A? ¢ Yes ™ No for Bioclere 2A? (if applicable) [ Yes [~ No
for Bioclere 1B? (if applicable) ™ ves [~ No for Bioclere 2B? (if applicable) [~ yes ™ No

{Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)




AQUAPCINT, INC,
259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745
TEL 508.998.7577

BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT

FAX 508.998.7177 Page 2
(4) General Bioclere 1A Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
(IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
Are there any filter flies in the unit? KYes [ No| [“Yes [ No| KYes [ No| [ Yes | No
If so, how many? ™ Many [X Few| [~ Many [~ Few| [~ Many [X Few| [~ Many [~ Few
Is the lid gasket in good condition? [KYss ["No| [“Yes ["No| XYes [ No| [“Yes [ No
Locks/latches/handles in good condition? KYes [ No| [TYes [“No| [RYes [“No| ["Yes [ No
Is there any external damage to the units? [“Yes R No|{ [“Yes [“No| [“Yes KNo| Yes | No
Cover, fan box, & control panel securelylocked? | zyes [“No| [“Yes ["No| [RYes [ No| [ Yes [ No
Does the fan box contain standing water? TYes X No| [“Yes ["No| [“Yes KNo| TYes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)
Were influent/effluent samples taken for lab analysis? [z ves [~ No
if process control test samples were taken, —
please provide the following information:  Alkalinity (as CaCOs) pH Turbidity (NTU)
Sample Temperature (F DO | NH;-N /
LocaEc)ions- Efffuent samples are taken perature (F) (mg/l) 3N (mg/l)
" {from Pump Tank
NO3-N (mg/l) Other:
(5) Biomass Characterization . Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE) | (IF APPLICABLE)
[~ White [~ White [~ White I~ White
[~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray | |~ White/Gray | [~ White/Gray
[ Gray I~ Gray [~ Gray [~ Gray
What is the color of the biomass? [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown | [X Gray/Brown | [~ Gray/Brown
[~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown [~ Brown
[~ Red/Brown I~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown [~ Red/Brown
[ Black [~ Black [~ Black [~ Black
Classify the growth of the biomass 6-12 inches
below the media surface. l 2 l ’ 2 I
1=light 2=medium 3=heavy
6) Nozzle Sprav Pattern ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
( ) pray Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
1.) Does spray cover the entire media surface area? ™ Yes X No ™ Yes [ No ™ Yes [X No ™ Yes | No
(If not, clean each nozzle with a bottle brush)
2.} Does the spray now cover entire surface area? KYes [“No| [“Yes [ No| ®Yes [ No| [ Yes | No
If not, then: a) remove each nozzle assembly and soak them in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
b) clean the dosing array header piping using a bottle brush and then manually turn on both dosing pumps for 5 minutes.
¢) if a) and b) do not adequately improve the spray pattern then remove each dosing pump, clean the intake strainers as
necessary and soak the pumps in a bleach solution for a minimum of 15 minutes.
3.} Does the spray now cover entire surface area? KYes [ No| [ Yes [ No| Yes [ No| [ Yes [ No

If not, consult AQUAPOINT, INC.




AQUAPOINT, INC. . ‘

259A SAMUEL BARNET BLVD.
NEW BEDFORD, MA 02745

P ssosnr BIOCLERE FIELD REPORT Page 3

(7) Pumps and Control Panel ) Bioclere 1B Bioclere 2A Bioclere 2B
Bioclere 1A (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE) (IF APPLICABLE)
What is the dosing pump timer setting? mini _ = min min min| | min min min min
10 | 2 10 2
on: off: on: . off: on: off: on: off:
What is the recycle pump timer setting? min 6 hrs 5 min * hrs min 6 hrs c min hrs
on: off:| on: off: on: off:{ on: off:

For the following checklist, set dosing and recycle timers to a test cycle.

What is the amperage of dosing pump 1? 453 Amps Amps 4.88 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of dosing pump 2? 4.60 Amps Amps 486 Amps Amps
What is the amperage of recycle pump? 455 Amps Amps 396 Amps Amps

Is dosing pump operating according totestcycle? [z ves [“ No (" Yes [ No |KYes " No | Yes | No

JTNo |[XYes [ No | Yes | No
Are the dosing pumps alternating? RYes [“No |[“Yes [“No |XYes [ No |[[Yes [ No
(Please provide necessary details in the report summary section)

Is recycle pump operating according to testcycle? 15z vas [~ No [~ Yes

¥ Are the unions in the Bioclere leaking?
(3) Plumbmg (If "yes”, then tighten with pipe wrenchg) ™ Yes [X No

Is the recycle siphon break weep hole operating as designed?
(If "no", clean weep hole) X Yes [ No

(9) Final Check X Main Power set to "On" and toggle for all pumps set to "Normal" (or "Auto")
X Alarm toggle set to the "On" position
[X Recycle and dosing pump timers are set back to original cycles in control panel

X Control panel, Bioclere cover, and fan box locked

Record water met di if ible ):
X Reco eter reading (if possible) See Below

(10) Report Summary:

Total treated water over a 31 day period was 462,253 Gallons for an average daily flow of 14,911 Gallons per day, with a max daily flow of
32,547 Gallons.

Primary Tank 1 is the North Settling Tank, and Primary Tank 2 is the South Settling Tank.
Treatment Tank 1 is North Plant, and #2 is South Plant.

Note: Contact Arvin Associates at 508-583-8221 for any control panel replacement part.
Call 860-674-1515 for EBM/Papst fan rciplacements. :
Call 888-361-8649 for Grainger fan replacements. .
Call Aquapoint at 508-998-7577 for pump replacements. Signature: Ken Gregory




ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

MONMITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION
MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

[o= 3" . PERMITIEENAME ... -~ ] . - 1 - FACILITY'NAME(IF DIEFERENT) ;. <, -+ 418574 ‘ PERMIT NO.*
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4811-WR-4
No 1 Villages of Cross Creek _ .
gx.v - - PERMITTEE ADDRESS- -~ - ... PR L FACHATY ADDRESS a0l % - "o .. st . AFIN NO. -]
PO Box 9299 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00899
Fayetteville AR 72703 Little Flock AR
w o us e WASTEWATER EFFLUENT MONITORINGIPERIOD .. 7. 5 %
MMWDDAYYYY MM/DD/YYYY
12/1/2018 12/31/2018
T REATED.,WASTEWATER-.EFFLUENT SAMPLING .- * - _J St : AEE e - N R Lol N S A
' PARAMETER o Limit ' Sample Measurement UNITS Monftoilng - ) . Repérﬂ‘ng
Flow, Monthly total REPORT 0.462253 MG Total Flow per calendar month
Flow, daily imaximun REPORT 0.032547 MGD Dally
Carbonaceous Blochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) 30 9.2 mg/i
Total Suspended Sollds (TSS) 30 20.2 mgfl
Fecal Coliform Bacferla (FCB) 10,000 <10 colanies/100mi} Grab Semple once per month
pH 60-9.0 7.6 s.u. Prior to the 15th of the
Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT 6.41 mgfl following Month
Total Kfeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) REPORT No Report mght
Ammonia Nitrogen REPORT No Report mg/
Grab sample once per quarter
Nitrate Nitrogen ( NOa-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen { NO2-N) REPORT Neo Report ma/l
Plant Available Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT No Report mgil
Loading Rate REPORT See Attached gpdift 2

NAME/TITLE PRINGIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFIGER |1 CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE FERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AN WITH THE INFORMATION

Daily
TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR % %/J%,/
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND SIGNATURE?SE PRINGIPAL (479) 530- 11412019
Kathy Bartlett COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5926
TYPED OR PRINTED INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. AUTHORIZED AGENT MM/DDYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)




Dec 2018 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES 32,547 Max Day

Zone Identification GPD/sq 2

1 3,678

2 3,678

3 3,678

4 3,678

5 3,678

6 3,678

7 4,361

8 5,077

9 Not used
10 Combined with 8
11 4,296

12 Not used
13 Not used
14 Not used
15 Not used
16 Not used -
17 Not used




MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

] . . . PERMITTEE NAME - FACILITY NAME (IF DIFFERENT). -PERMIT NO.
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4811-WR-4
No 1 Villages of Cross Creek _
. PERMITTEE ADDRESS I ___FACILITY ADDRESS -~ e AFIN NO.
PO Box 9299 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00899
Fayetteville AR 72703 Little Flock AR
. WASTEVWATER EFFLUENT MONITORING PERIOD R
MM/DDIYYYY MM/DD/YYYY -
11/1/2018 11/30/2018
TREATED WASTEWATER EFFLUENT SANIPLING j :
PARAMETER Limit Sample Measurement UNITS Monitoring Reporting
Flow, Monthly total REPORT 0.498341 MG Total Flow per calendar month
Flow, dally maximun REPORT 0.020763 MGD Dally
Carbonaceous Blochemica) Oxygen Demand (CBODS) 30 <2 mgh
Total Suspended Solids (TSS) : 30 14.4 mgh
Fecal Coliform Bacterla (FCB) 10,000 261 colonies/100ml Grab Sample once per month
pH 6.0-90 75 s.u. Prior ta the 15th of the
Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT 8.79 7 mgi following Month
Total Kjeldahi Nitrogen (TKN) REPORT No Report mgfl
Ammonia Nitrogen REPORT No Report mgh
- Grab sample once per quarter
Nitrate Nitrogen ( NO3-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen { NO2-N) REPORT No Report mgfh
Plant Available Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT No Report . mgh
Loading Rate REPORT See Attached gpdit 2 Daily
NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER |t CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM WITH THE INFORMATION TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR| % //
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND SIGNATUGE OFPRINCIPAL (479) 530- 12/3/2018
Kathy Bartlett COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5926
TYPED OR PRINTED INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. AUTHORIZED AGENT MMIDDIYYYY
COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)




VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES

Zone ldentification GPD/sq 2
1 2,346
2 2,346
3 2,346
4 2,346
5 2,346
6 2,346
7 2,782
8 3,239
9 Not used
10 Combined with 8
11 2,741
12 Not used
13 Not used
14 Not used
15 Not used
16 Not used
17 Not used




ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION

MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

I

PERMITTEE NAME . | FACILITY NAME (IF DIFFERENT) PERMIT NO.
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4811-WR-4
No 1 Villages of Cross Creek
PERMITTEE ADDRESS L FACILITY ADDRESS . ; AFIN NO.
PO Box 9299 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00899
Fayetteville AR 72703 Little Flock AR
. WASTEWATER EFFLUENT MONITORING PERIOD
MMW/DD/YYYY MM/IDDIYYYY
10/1/2018 10/31/2018
TREATED WASTEWATER EFFLUENT SAMPLING ° _ .. -
PARAMETER Limit Sample Measurement UNITS Monitoring Reporting
Flow, Monthly total REPORT 0.608852 MG Total Flow per calendar month
Flow, daily maximun REPORT 0.024572 MGD Dally
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) 30 <2 mgft
Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 30 85 mgh
IFecal Coliform Bacterla (FGB) 10,000 25 colonies/{GOmi Grab Sample once per month
pH 8.0-9.0 7.4 s.u. Prior to the 15th of the
Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT 6.55 mgi following Month
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) REPORT 27 mgil
Ammeonia Nitrogen REPORT 26.2 mg#t
Grab semple once per quarter
Nitrate Nitrogen ( NO3-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen ( NG2-N) REPORT 19.2 mo/l
Plant Available Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT 45.6 mgfl
Loading Rate REPORT See Attached gpdit 2 Dally
NAMEITLE PRINGIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER |1 CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AN WITH THE INFORMATION TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR %7/
,
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND SIGNATURE OB PRINGIPAL (479) 530- 11/6/2018
Kathy Bartlett COMPLETE, | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5926
TYPED OR PRINTED INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. AUTHORIZED AGENT MM/DDAYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Reference all atiachments here)




Oct 2018 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES 24,572 Max Day

Zone Identification - GPD/sq 2
1 2,777
2 2,777
3 2,777
4 2,777
5 2,777
6 2,777
7 3,293
8 3,833
9 / Not used
10 Combined with 8
11 3,244
12 Not used
13 Not used
14 Not used
15 Not used
i 16 Not used
17 Not used




MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

| . . PERMITTEE NAME ] FACILITY NAME (IF DIFFERENT) PERMIT NO.
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4811-WR-4
No 1 Villages of Cross Creek
- . PERMITTEE ADDRESS I . _FACILITY _A_D_DB_E_SS P I AFIN NO.
PO Box 9299 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00898
Fayetteville AR 72703 Little Flock AR
.1 -« ¥ "WASTEWATER EFFLUENT MONITORING RERIOD o -
MM/DD, MM/DD/YYYY
9/1/2018 9/30/2018
TREATED WASTEWATER EFF’LUENTSAMPLING B i .
PARAMETER Limit Sample Measurement UNITS Monitoring Reporting
Flow, Nonthly total REPORT 0.572074 MG Total Flow per calendar month
Flow, daily maximun REPORT 0.029087 MGD Daily
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) 30 4.3 mgfl
Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 30 16 mg/l
Fecal Collform Bacteria (FCB) 10,000 <4 colonies/100ml Grab Sample once per month
oH 6.0-9.0 6.7 s.u. - Prior to the 15th of the
Tota Phosphorus {TP) REPORT 6.2 mafl following Month
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (YKN) REPORT No Report mgfl
Ammonla Nitrogen REPORT No Report mgft
Grab sample once per quarter
Nitrate Nitrogen { NO3-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen ( NO2-N) REPORT No Report mgh
Plant Avallable Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT No Report mgfl
Loading Rate REPORT See Attached gpdit 2 Dally
NAMETITLE PRINGIPAL EXECUTIVE GFFICER |1 CERTIEY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM WITH THE INFORMATION TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR _7W
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND SIGNATURE OEFRINGIPAL (479) 530- 10/4/2018
Kathy Bartlett COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FCR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5926
TYPED OR PRINTED INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT, AUTHORIZED AGENT MM/DDAYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments hera)




Sept 2018 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES 29,987 Max Day

Zone Identification GPD/sq 2
1 3,389
2 3,389
3 3,389
4 3,389
5 3,389
6 3,389
7 4,018
8 4,678
9 Not used
10 Combined with 8
11 3,958
12 Not used
i3 - Not used
14 Not used
15 Not used
16 Not used
17 Not used




ARKANSAs'dE‘PARTMEﬁT‘OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION

MONTHLY VIONITORING REPORT

| ' __PERMITTEE NAME ~ i ) ___FACILITY NAME (iF DIFFERENT) PERMIT NO.
Benton County, Atkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4811-WRA
No 1 Villages of Cross Creek
- PERMITTEE ADDRESS e e .. _FACILITYADDRESS - .~~~ | AFIN NO. -
PO Box 9289 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00899
Fayetteville AR 72703 Little Flock AR
. WASTEWATER EFFLUENT MONITORING PERIOD )
MM/DD/YYYY MM/DDIYYYY
8/1/2018 8/31/2018
[TREATED WASTEWATER EFFLUENT SAMPLING - A . B L.
’ PARAMETER Limit Sample Measurement UNITS Monitoring Reporting
Fiow, Monthly total REPORT 0.633514 MG Total Flow per calendar month
Flow, daily maximun REPORT 0.025675 MGD Daily
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) 30 ' 5.1 mgA
Total Suspanded Solids (TSS) 30 24 maf
|Fecal Coliform Bacteria (FCB) 10,000 88 colontes/100mt Grab Sample once per month
PH 60-9.0 7.1 s.u Prior to he 15th of the
Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT 6.7 mgh following Morith
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) REPORT No Report mgfl
Ammonia Nitrogen REPORT No Report mgh
Grab sample once per quarter
Nitrate Nitrogen { NO3-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen { NG2-N) REPORT No Report mgh
Plant Avaliable Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT No Report mgfl
Loading Rate REPORT See Attached gpdift 2 Daily
NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER _]) CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM WITH THE INFORMATION TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR %"; -
] OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND! SIGNATURE OF Pﬂ“ml_ (479) 530- 9/7/2018
Kathy Bartlett COMPLETE, 1 AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5926
TYPED OR PRINTED INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT, AUTHORIZED AGENT MM/DDAYYYY
COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)




. . i

Aug 2018 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES 25,675 Max Day Flow
Zone ldentification GPD/sq 2

1 2,901

2 2,901

3 2,901

4 2,901

5 2,901

6 2,901

7 3,440

8 4,005

9 Not used

10 Combined with 8

11 3,389

12 Not used
13" Not used
14 Not used
15 Not used
16 Not used 1
17 Not used ‘




ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION

MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

| - v e Ly

PERMITTEE NAME - ,] RN FACILITY. NAME (IF DIFFERENT). - s ' BERMIT NO..
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4811-WR-4
» No_ 1 Villag_es of Cross Creek
< iPERMITIEE ADDRESS - . * Tt s o FAGIITY.ADDRESS . - - DEER - AFIN NO.
PO Box 9299 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00899
Fayetteville AR 72703 Little Flock AR
© Lo %L  WASTEWATER EFFEUENT MORITORING PERIOD- -0 - ° 01 .
MNM/DD, MM/DD/YYYY
71172018 7/31/2018
TREATED WASTEWATER EFFLUENT SAMPLING - +-. & " . il o 57, R ) S e R L
PARAMETER B - Limit Sample Neasurément | UNITS . Monitoring .. Reporting

Flow, Manthly total REPORT 0.844382 MG Total Flow per calendar month

Flow, dally maximun REPORT 0.021766 MGD Daily

Carbonaceous Bfochemlcal Oxygen Demand (CBODE) 30 B.2 mg/l

Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 30 21 mgft

Facal Coliform Bacterla (FCB) 10,000 10 colonies/100mi Grab Sample once per month

pH 6.0-9.0 7 s.u. Prior to the 15th of the

Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT 6.4 magf foliowing Month

Total Kjeldah! Nitrogen (TIKN) REPORT 28.2 mgfl

Ammonia Nitrogen REPORT 271 mgfl
Grab sample once per quarter

Nitrate Nitrogen ( NO3-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen ( NOz-N) REPORT 9.4 mg/l

Plant Available Nitrogen {PAN) REPORT 36.8 mg/l

Loading Rate REPORT see attached gpdifft 2 Daily

NAMETITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER |1 CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAWTHAT 1 HAVE PERSONALLY EXANINED AND AM WITH THE INFORMATION TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR %/’
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND) SIGNATURE OF PRINGIPAL (479) 530- 8/7/2018
Kathy Bartiett COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5926
TYPED OR PRINTED JINCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. AUTHORIZED AGENT MM/DDAYYY
COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Reference all aftachments here)




VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES

Zone Identification GPD/sq 2
1 2,460
2 2,460
3 2,460
4 2,460
5 2,460
6 2,460
7 2,917
8 3,395
9 Not used
10 Combined with 8
11 2,873
12 Not used
13 Not used
14 Not used
15 Not used
16 Not used
17 Not used




ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION

MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

[ PERMITTEE NAME ] : FACILITY NAME (IF DIFFERENT) - PERMIT NO.
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4811-WR-4
No 1 Villages of Cross Creck
PERMITTEE ADDRESS S . _FACILITYADDRESS. - . ] AFIN NO.
PO Box 9299 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00899
Fayetteville AR 72703 Little Flock AR
: - - . WASTEWATER EFFLUENT MONITORING PERIOD : .
MM/DDAYYYY MM/DDIYYYY
6/1/2018 6/30/2018
TREATED WASTEWATER EFFLUENT SAMPLING = . - A e <L
PARAMETER ) Limit Sample Measurement UNITS Moriitoring Reporting
Flow, Monthly tota) REPORT 0.538687 MG Total Fiow per calendar month
Flow, dally maximun REPORT 0.024260 MGD Daily
Carbonaceous Blochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODE) 30 9.9 mgfl
Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 30 265 mgh
Fecal Coliform Bacteria (FCB) 10,000 200 colonies00m! | Grab Sample once per month
pH 6.0-9.0 7.1 s.u. Prior to the 15th of the
Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT 7.4 maft following Month
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen {TKN) REPORT No Report mg/l
Ammonia Nitrogen REPORT No Report mgfl
Grab sample once per quarter
Nitrate Nitrogen { NO3-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen ( NG2-N) REPORT No Report mg/l
Plant Available Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT No Report mgfi
Loading Rate REPORT See Attached gpditt 2 Dally
NAMETITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER || CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM WITH THE INFORMATION TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR] # %
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND SIGNATURE CIFAL (479) 530- 6/30/2018
Kathy Bartlett COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5926
TYPED OR PRINTED INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. AUTHORIZED AGENT MM/DD/YYYY
COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)




June 2018 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES 24,260 Géllons Max Day

Zone Identification , GPD/sq 2
1 2,741
2 2,741
3 2,741
4 2,741
5 2,741
6 2,741
7 3,251
8 3,785
9 Not used
10 Combined with 8
11 3,202
12 Not used
i3 Not used
14 Not used
15 Not used
16 Not used
17 Not used




ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

VMONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION
MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

|- PERMITTEE NAME B - . FACILITY NAME (IF DIFFERENT) . e " PERMIT NO.
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek ' 4811-WR-4
No 1 Villages of Cross Creek
PERMITTEE ADDRESS ) e L FACILITYADDRESS AFIN NO.
PO Box 9299 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00899
Fayetteville AR 72703 Littie Flock AR
; WASTEWATER EFFLUENT MONITORING PERIOD
MWDD/YYYY MM/DDIYYYY
5/1/2018 5/31/2018
TREATED WASTEWATER EFFLUENT SAMPLING _ _ -
PARAMETER Limit Sample Measurement UNITS Monitoring Reporting
Flow, Monthly total REPORT 0.597691 MG Total Flow per calendar month
Flow, daily maximun REPORT 0.022427 MGD Daily
Carbonaceous Blochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) 30 8.8 mgfl
Total Suspended Sollds (TSS) 30 226 mall
Fecal Coliform Bacterla (FCB) 10,000 20 colonies/100mi Grab Sample ance per month
pH 6.0-9.0 7.2 s.u. Prior to the 15th of the
Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT 7 mgh following Month
Total Kieldahl Nitrogen (TKN) REPORT No Report mg/l
Ammonia Nitrogen REPORT No Report mgil
Grab sample once per quarter
Nitrate Nitrogen { NO3-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen { NOz2-N) REPORT No Report mgfl
Plant Avallable Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT No Report mgfl
Loadlng Rate REPORT See Attached gpdift 2 Daily
NAMETITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER || CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM WITH THE INFORMATION TELEPHONE DATE

SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR

OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND SIGNATURE OF PRINGIPAL (479) 530- 6/7/2018
Kathy Bartlett COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATICN, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5926
TYPED OR PRINTED INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. AUTHORIZED AGENT MM/DDYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)




May 2018 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES 22,427 Max Day

Zone ldentification GPD/sq 2
1 2,534
2 2,534
3 2,534
4 2,534
5 2,534
6 2,534
7 3,005
8 3,499
9 Not used
10 Combined with 8
11 . 2,960
12 Not used
13 Not used
14 Not used
15 Not used
16 Not used
17 Not used




ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

,
_EACILITY NAME (IF DIFFERENT) . °

MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION

(5 T o PERMITTEE NAME - | _ e T R -PERMIT NO:|
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4811-WR-4
_ No 1 Villages of Cross Creek
€.y ; PERMITTEE ADDRESS -~ -~ T R % . FACILITY ADDRESS. . * 3.- T r ¢ -AFIN NO.
PO Box 9299 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00899
Fayetteville AR 72703 Little Flock AR
C o - 1 < . WASTEWATER EFFLUENT MONITORING PERIOD -, = - .- «
MMIDDr/YYYY MM/DD/YYYY
4/1/2018 4/30/2018
TREATED WASTEWATER EFF'LUENT SAWIPLING o e X o =, = %o -
T PARAMEI'ER R EE Cmie L Sampié'easurement | % UNITS Monitorlng 1 Reportmg
Flow, Monthly total REPORT 0.563401 MG Total Flew per calendar month
Flow, daily maximun REPORT 0.021286 MGD Daily
Carbonaceous Bloechemical Oxygen Demand {CBODS) 30 25.1 maft
Total Suspended Sollds (TSS) 30 16 mg/l
Fecal Coliform Bacteria (FCB) 10,000 7,000 colonies/100ml Grab Sample once per month
pH 6.0-9.0 73 s.u Prior to the 15th of the
Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT 6.6 mgh following Month
Total Kjeldah! Nitrogen (TKN) REPORT 428 mgh
Ammonia Nitrogen REPORT 2.7 mgfl
Grab sample once per quarter
Nitrate Nitrogen { NO3-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen ( NOz-N) REPORT 28 mghl
Plant Avallable Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT 455 mg/i
Loading Rate REPORT See Attached gpdit 2
NAME/TTTLE PRINGIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER _|! CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM WATH THE INFORMATION TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FO _
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND (479) 530~ 5/6/2018
Kathy Bartiett COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5926
TYPED OR PRINTED INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. AUTHORIZED AGENT MM/DDAYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Refersnce all atachments here)




April 2018 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES 21,286 Max Day

Zone ldentification GPD/sq 2
1 2,405
2 2,405
3 2,405
4 2,405
5 2,405
6 2,405
7 2,852
8 3,321
9 . Notused

10 Combined with 8
11 2,810

12 Not used

13 Not used

14 Not used

1!'; Not used

16 Not used

17 Not used




/

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION

MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

. PERMITTEE NAME -] FACILITY NAME (IF DIFFERENT) PERMIT NO.
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4811 WR-4
No 1 Villages of Cross Creek
PERMITTEE ADDRESS EACILITY ADDRESS ] AFIN NO.
PO Box 9299 .~3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00839
Fayetteville AR 72703 Little Flock AR
WASTEWATER EFFLUENT MONITORING PERIOD.
MMDD/YYYY o MM/DD/YYYY
3/1/2018 3/31/2018
TREATED WASTEWATER EFFLUENT SAMPLING p
PARAMETER . Limit Sample Measurement UNITS Monltoring Reporting
{Flow, Monthly total REPORT 0.565561 MG Total Flow per calendar month.
Flow, dally maximun REPORT 0.022786 MGD Daily
Carbonaceous Blochemlcal Oxygen Demand (CBODS) 20 10.7 mgfl
Total Suspended Solids (TSS) 30 17.7 mgft
Fecal Coliform Bacteria (FCB) 10,000 164 colonies/100mi | Grab Sample once per month
pH 6.0-9.0 7.2 s.u. Prior to the 15th of the
Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT 6.7 mgl following Month
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (YKN) REPORT No Report mg/
Ammonia Nitrogen REPORT No Report mgf
- Grab sample once per quarter
Nitrate Nitrogen ( NO3-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen ( NOz-N) REPORT No Report mg/l
Plant Available Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT No Report mg/
Loading Rate REPORT See Attached gpaiit 2 Dally
I = >
NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER |1 CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM WITH THE INFORMATION TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR W %}dg/*’
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND SIGNATURE opﬂmﬁ,w_ (479) 530- 4712018
Kathy Bartlett COMFLETE. | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5926
TYPED OR PRINTED INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. AUTHORIZED AGENT MM/DDIYYYY:
COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Reference all attachments here)




March 2018 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES 22,786 Max day
Zone Identiﬂcafion GPD/sq 2
1 2,575
2 2,575
3 2,575
4 2,575
5 - 2,575
6 2,575
7 3,053
8 3,555
9 Not used
10 Combined with 8
11 3,008
12 Not used
13 Not used
14 Not used
15 Not used
16 Not used
7 Not used




ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION

MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

-
[ < "PERMITIEE NAME | . R FACILITY NAME (IF DIFFERENT) _ N "PERMIT NO..
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Viltages of Cross Creek : 4811-WR4
No 1 Villages of Cross Craek i i
~* PERMITTEE ADDRESS - - ~ FACILITY ADDRESS . -+ AFIN NO. ~
PO Box 9289 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00899
Fayetteville AR 72703 Little Flock AR
_ i WASTEWATER EFFLUENT MONITORING PERIOD B - -
MMIQE_[IYYYY MMWDD/YYYY
2/1/2018 2/28/2018
TREATED WASTEWATER EFFLUENT SAMPLING ~ - -
- v . PARAMETER . . ' * Limit Sample Measurement UNITS - %" Moniforing Reporting
Flow, Monthly total REPORT 0.481076 . MG Total Flow per calendar month
Flow, dally maximun REPORT 0.023828 MGD Dally
Carbonaceous Blochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) 30 126 mgll
Total Suspended Sollds (TSS) 30 - 27.9 mgA
Fecal Cofiform Bacterla (FCB) 10,000 470 colontes/100m| Grab Sample once per month
pH 6.0-9.0 73 . s.u. Prior to the 15th of the
Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT 58 mgh following Mortth
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen {(TKN) REPORT No Report mgh
Ammonia Nitrogen REPORT No Report mgh
Grab sample once per cuarter
Nitrate Nitrogen ( NO3-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen { NOz-N) REPORT No Report mgii
Plant Avaflable Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT No Report mgh
Loading Rate REPORT See Attached gpdift 2 Daily
NAME/TITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER || CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAW THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM WiTH THE INFORMATION TELEPHONE DATE
SUBMITTED HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR y7/ L——
OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND SIGNATURE OFBPRINAFAL (479) 530- 3/8/2018
Kathy Bartlett COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR 5926
TYPED OR PRINTED }INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT. AUTHORIZED AGENT MMDDYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Reference all aitachments here)




Feb 2018 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES 23,828 Max

Zone {dentification GPD/sq 2
1 2,693
2 2,693
3 2,693
4 . 2,693
S 2,693
6 2,693
7 3,194
8 3,717
9 Not used
10 Combined with 8
11 3,145
12 Not used
13 Not used
14 Not used
15 Not used
16 Not used
17 Not used




ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

MONITORING REPORT FOR DECENTRALIZED WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES VIA DRIP IRRIGATION

MONTHLY MONITORING REPORT

i PERMITTEE NAME. | . FACILITY NAME (IF DIFFERENT) PERMIT NO.
Benton County, Arkansas Suburban Sewer District Villages of Cross Creek 4811-WR-4
» No 1 Viila_lges of Cross Creek
{ PERMITTEE ADDRESS - L. v ." FACILITY ADDRESS AFIN NO.
PO Box 92989 3302 N Dixieland Rd 04-00889
Fayeftevilla AR 72703 Little Flock AR
WASTEWATER EFFLUENT MONITORING PERIOD - .
MM/DD/YYYY MM/DD/YYYY
1112018 1/31/2018
TREATED WASTEWATER EFFLUENT SAMPLING
PARAMETER Limit- - Sample Measurement UNITS Monitoring Reporting
Flow, Monthly total REPORT 0.521754 MG Total Flow per calendar month
Flow, daily maximun REPORT 0.027083 MGD Daily
Carbonaceous Blochemical Oxygen Demand (CBODS) 30 <2 mg/l
Total Suspended Sollds (TSS) 30 14 mgfi
Fecal Coliform Bacterla (FCB) 10,000 28 colonies/100ml Grab Sample once per month
pH 6.0-9.0 75 s.u. Prior {o the 16th of the
Total Phosphorus (TP) REPORT 57 maf following Month
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) REPORT 39.2 mafl
Ammonia Nitcogen REPORT 38.8 mgfl
Grab sample once per quarter
Nitrate Nitrogen ( NO3-N) + Nitrite Nitrogen ( NO2-N) REPORT 33 mg/i
Plant Avallable Nitrogen (PAN) REPORT 422 mg/
Loading Rate . REPORT See Attached gpdfit 2 Daily
TCERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF LAWTHAT | HAVE PERSONALLY EXAMINED AND AM WITH THE INFORMATION

NAMEMITLE PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Kathy Bartiett

TYPED OR PRINTED

SUBMITTEI) HEREIN; AND BASED ON MY INQUIRY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IMMEDIATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR W%/
Yy

OBTAINING THE INFORMATION, | BELIEVE THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION IS TRUE, ACCURATE, AND

COMPLETE. | AM AWARE THAT THERE ARE SIGNIFICANT PENALTIES FOR SUBMITTING FALSE INFORMATION,

INCLUDING THE POSSIBILITY OF FINE AND IMPRISONMENT,

SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR
AUTHORIZED AGENT

TELEPHONE DATE
(479) 530~ |  2/5/2018
5926
MMIDDAYYYY

COMMENTS AND EXPLANATION OF VIOLATIONS (Reference all aftachments here)




Jan 2018 VILLAGES OF CROSS CREEK LOADING RATES 27,083 Max Day

Zone ldentification . G'PD/sq 2
1 3,060
2 3,060
3 3,060
4 3,060
5 3,060
6 3,060
7 3,629
8 4,225
9 - Not used
10 Combined with 8
11 3,575
12 Not used
13 Not used
14 Not used
15 Not used
16 Not used
i7 Not used




Tel.

Environmental Serviceg Company, Inc.

Northwest Arkansas Branch
1107 Century Avenue
Springdale, AR 72762
Tel., {479)750-1170 PFax (479)750-1172

Corporate Office
13715 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72211

(501)221-2565 Fax (501)221-1341

Control Number:

Customer Name

Customer/Permit No.

1812020100
DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC

1698 / 4811-WR-4 001

Sample Da

te :

Sample Time :

Sample Type

12/14/18 Collected By: JEW
1435 Delivery By : JEW
GRAB DIXIELAND Work Oxderxr

Report Date 12/20/18 Sample From DOSE TANK EFFLUENT Puxchase Order :
Laboratory Analysis Quality Assurance
Analysis Precision Accuracy

Date Time By _ Barameter Result Notes Quantity Method % RPD % Recovery
12/14 1435 JEW pH 7.6 §.0. SM 2000 4500-H+ B 0.00 N/A *
12/18 1000 TSB Phosphorous, Total (as P) 6.410 mg/L EPA 365.3 0.00 106.0 *
12/20 0930 TSB 8Solids, Total Suspended 29.2 mg/L SM 2011 2540 D 1.46 N/A *
12/14 1607 VLP Fecal Coliform (MPN/1lOOmML < 10.0 /100ml 06/2012 Colilertls 0.00 0.0 *
12/14 1400 TSB BOD, Carbonaceous 9.2 mg/L SM 2001 5210 B 10.41 96.0 ¥
12/12 ESC Sample Collection/Travel 1 each

* QA data shown is from a different sample or standard on the gsame date.

All equipment used is checked and/or calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.

A minimum of 10%
Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas

the start of the analytical batch in which the specific sample was included.

Signature ji;z;QVéf .

spiked and duplicate samples is run on each parameter whexe applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.

Department of Environmental Quality. Aualysis time indicates the time of

Environmental Services Co., Inc.,




Envirenmental Services Company, Inc.
Northwest Arkansas
1107 Century Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Phone: 479-750-1170 Fax: 479-750-1172

CHAllN OF CUSTODY

Corporate Office, Little Rock, Arkansas
501-221-2565

Carlsbad, New Mexico
575-887-1ESC

Client Information Project Information Requested Parameters |
Company Name: Dixieland Utility LLC. Permlt/Propct i
Address: 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order #:
Rogers AR — X
Telephone: (479)936-0333  (Cell) Sampler Name(s): %mw TP Teraes () te =
Telephone: qld
and Signature(s): A g
ESC Client Number: 1698 ﬁ '§ ‘§
Sample ldentification Sample Collection Sample Containers & z § F
Identification ESC Control # Date Time Type Matrix | Type | Volume} Preservative | # |G| S |8 | &
Dose Tank/Effiuent | {%120.0100 jo-4-18 / 735 GRAB Water teflon | 150 mlL None 11X
) GRAB Water | Plastic | 8oz H,S0,pH<2 | 1 X
GRAB Water | Plastic |  1qt None, Coolf | 1 X
GRAB Water |Whirlpak| 125mL | NaS,0,4 Cool' | 1 X
JPrmied Nema) Deie onaturs ang Frinied Name, Dae. e JCUStony Sears,
pies 4. He Y124ty /&Z?D Jusewr ]  mtace [}
[Falinquished By: (Sionature end Privied Neme) Date celved Byl (Signature and Printed Name) Dsig Tims urmarouna;
\F ‘(‘7 K-) Reguiar Speclal
IRallnqulshsd By: (Signature end Printed Name) Date Time lvad.for ] n Printad Na Dale Time  §Were samples properly preserved:
/lwﬂl‘% m MCJ Yes No
Comments: FLOW DATA Field Test] Time JAnaiyst [Result ;sult Units
Analyst: IpH: [t g e |4l | F L
1ime: emp.: Jr&A cad 175:9 |Javer | E‘éﬁ)" — F |
Reading: DO: "
_ _ _ |Unts: Debris:
'Cool all samples to 6 degrees C. [chiorinated? Yes No This Document is Page __of ___
K. ‘

G:\Wl('-. J)OC\FORMS\CHAIN.XLS




P -

Environmental Services

Corporate Office
13715 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72211

Tel. (501)221-2565 Fax (501)2

21-1341

Company,

Tel.

Inc.

Northwest Arkansas Branch
1107 Century Avenue
Springdale, AR 72762
(479)750-1170 Fax (479)750-1172

Control Number
Customer Name
Custowmer/Pexrmi
Report Date :

: 1811020064
: DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC

t No. : 1698 / 481L1-WR-4 001
11/16/18

Sample Date :
Sample Time

11/09/18
1510

Sample Type : GRAB DIXIELAND

Sample From :

DOSE TANK EFFLUENT

Collected By: JEW
Delivery By : JEW
Work Order :

Purchase Order :

Analysis
Date Time By .
11/09 1515 JEW
'11/16 1415 TSB
11/15 1200 TSB
11/09 1645 TSB
11/09 1400 TSB
11/09 ESC

Laboratory Analysig

Quality Assurance

Precision Accuracy

Parametexr Result Notes Quantity Method % RPD % Recovery

pH 7.5 8.0. SM 2000 4500~H+ B 2.63 N/A *
Phosphorous, Total (ag P) 5.790 mg/L EPA 365.3 2.79 107.0 *
Solids, Total Suspended 14.4 mg/L SM 1997 2540 D 5.71 N/A *
Fecal Coliform (MPN/100mL 261.0 /100ml 06/2012 Colilertile 0.00 0.0 *
BOD, Carbonaceous < 2.0 mg/L SM 2001 5210 B 14.67 98.3 *
Sample Collection/Travel 1 each 0.00 0.0 *

* QA data shown is from a different sample or standard on the same date.

All equipment used is checked and/oxr calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.
10% spilked and duplicate samples is run on each parameter where applicable for Quality -Assurance purposes.
Bnalysis time indicates the time of

A minimum of

Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas

the start of the analytical batch in which the specific sample was included.

Department of Environmental Quality.

Signature

s
Y A A

_ Envirdhmental Services Co., Inc.




Environmental Services Company, Inc.
Northwest Arkansas
14107 Century Strest
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Phone: 478-750-1170 Fax; 479-750-1172

fi)
0
"

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Corporate Office, Littie Rock, Arkansas
501-221-25866

Carlsbad, New Mexico
575-887-1ESC

Client Infarmation Praoject Information Requested Parameters
Company Name: Dixieland Utility LLC. Permit/Project #:
Address:; _ 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order #:
Rogers AR _
. .
Telephane: (479)936-0333  (Call) Sampler Name(s): /ém LI Tomes 11 o=
" | Telephone: R
\ and Signature(s). @ ..g_
ESC Client Number: 1698 . - :u\:: ’§ =
Sample Identification Sample Collection Sample Containers ALk f-é
identification ESC Control # Date Time Type Matrix Type | Volume] Preservative | # jo:_ (8|2
Dose Tank/Effluent |1gno2o 1126151 /5 1 & GRAB Water teflon | 150 mL None 11%| .
i ! GRAB Water | Plastic | Boz | HSOupH<2 | 1 X
GRAB Water | Plastic | 1qt None, Cooll | 1 X
L g pE GRAB Water | Whiripak| 125mL | NaS;0, Goolt | 1 X
l.'ﬁﬁl Tme . Jrecavad By: (SIgnalire ang amo. BE) (i) m:
/-5-i51 ] 63D vse? [ ] ez [
Date Time etelved By: (blgnaiure and Prmad Name) Dale Time  [Iumarouna:
M Regular I Special | I
IRellnquished By: (Signature and Printed Name) Dale Time ed far : (Sigheluresa , Were samples properly preservad:
. L% / L9 Yes No
Comments; ‘ A i Analyst JResult  [Resull -UOnlts
Analyst: fpH: ) ZI K 5 |
TTme: e 7e ~“12o.8 |70, F
Reading: - DG -
c. . . . JUnits: Debris: oo | ..
'Cool all samples to 6 degrees C. Chlorinated? Yes No rT-hTs Document is Page ___ of __
- ~—

S

GAWPS| AFORMS\CHAIN.XLS




Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Corporate Office Northwest Arkansas Branch
13715 West Markham 1107 Century Avenue
Little Rock, AR 72211 Springdale, AR 72762
Tel. (501)221-2565 Fax (501)221-1341 Tel. (479)750-1170 Fax (479)750-1172
Control Number: 1810020110 Sample Date : 10/12/18 Collected By: NTR
Customer Name : DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC Sample Time : 1612 Delivexy By : NTR
Cugtomer/Permit No. : 1698 / 4811-WR-4 001 Sample Type : GRAB DIXIELAND Work Oxder :
Report Date : 10/22/18 Sample From : DOSE TANK EFFLUENT Purchase Order :
Laboratoxry Analysis Quality Assurance
Analysis Precision Accuracy
Date _Time By _ Parameter Result Notes Quantity Method ¥ RPD % Recovery
10/15 1400 TSB Ammonia ag N, (HACH 10205) 26.20 mg/L SM 2011 4500-NH3 F 0.92 105.8 *
10/16 0830 TSB Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 27.0 mg/L . 02/2014 HACH 10242 13.33 110.0 *
10/12 1615 NTR pH 7.4 S.U. SM 2000 4500-H+ B 0.00 N/B *
10/16 1400 TSB Phosphorous, Total (as P) 6.550 mg/L EPA 365.3 1.23 104.0 *
10/16 1524 TSB solids, Total Suspended 8.5 mg/L SM 1997 2540 D 5.12 N/A *
10/12 1630 TSB Fecal Coliform 25.0 /100ml 06/2012 Colilertls 45,09 0.0 *
10/12 1400 TSB BOD, Carbonaceous < 2.0 mg/L SM 2001 521¢ B 11.88 111.8 *
10/18 1010 TSB Nitrate + Nitrite 19.2 mg/L ] 01/2013 HACK 10206 1.74 98.4 *
10/18 1205 TSB Nitrogen, Plant Available 45,6 wmg/L SM 19897 4500-N
10/12 1612 NTR Sample Collection/Travel 1 each

* QA data shown is from a different sample or standard on the same date.

Bll egquipment used is checked and/or calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.
A minimum of 10% spiked and duplicate samples is run on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.
Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality. Bnalysis time indicates the time of
the start of the analytical batch in which the specific sample was included.

Signature

Environmental Services Co., Inc.




. Phone: 478-760-1170

Environmental Services Company, Inc.
Northwest Arkansas
1107 Ceniury Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Fax: 479-750-1172

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Corporate Office, Little Rock, Arkansas

501-221-2565

Carlshad, New Mexico
575-887-1ESC

uested Parameters

Client Information Project Information Re
Company Name: Dixieland Utility LLC. Permit/Project #:
Address: 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order #: @
| Rogers AR Z |&
| Telephone: (479)936-0333 (Cell) Sampler Name(s): Ag d /Rumgm ) g w
‘ O T T — ;_T Y ]
: ' Telephone: K Z|2(y 3
| and Signature(s): N9 Bonga (2 @ g
ESC Client Number: 1698 o |9 E
: : . . L s Dol i)
Sample ldentification Sample Collection Sample Containers g Q é S| 5
Identification ESC Control # Date Time Type Matrix Type | Volume] Preservative | # SIEIZI® @
Dose Tank/Effluent |[RibdRol 0 lor12-d | Jo |2 GRAB Water teflon | 150 mi rone 1] x
\ GRAB Water Plastic Boz [H.SO4pH<2 1 X| X
GRAB Water Plastic 1qt nonefice 1 X
L B GRAB Water _JWhiripak| 300mi | NaSz04 1 x
o
Ralinquishisd &y: (Signalure and Printed Nams) Date Time Rocoivad By: (Signature and Prinied Name) Dala Time stody Saals: . )
Used? @ ntact? [ 1
Relinquished By: (Signalure and Printed Name) Data Time Recaived By: (Signaiure end Prirled Nams) Date Time  Fturnaround.
Regular Spectal
Relinguished By:\(Signalure and Printed o) Dato Jime Recaive Lab By: {Signatiin and Prinjey Name) Dpte Time  |Were samples properly preserved:
— Ne N Jor2-/¥] (326 W/ VL 167/ 3/ 2> Yes No
Comments! [i] - FLOW DATA Field Test] Time }JAnalyst JResult [Result Units
Analyst: H: Jeig Nt | 7.9 | g
Time: Temp. 7,04 L A=l 231235 KO~ F
Units: - |Debris:
Coof all samples to 6 degrees C. [Chlorinated? Yes No

{
% IIOC\FORMS‘CHAIN.XLS

This Document is Par- |_of ]
i




Environmental Services Company, Inc.

| Corporate Office Northwest Arkansas Branch

| 13715 West Markham 1107 Century Avenue

| Little Rock, AR 72211 Springdale, AR 72762

“ Tel, (501)221-2565 Fax (501)221-1341 Tel. (479)750-1170 Fax (479)750-1172

| Control Number: 1809020083 Sample Date : 09/14/18 Collected By: BSW

f Customer Name : DIXTELAND UTILITY LLC Sample Time : 1245 . Delivery By : BSW

i Customer/Permit No. : 1698 / 4811-WR-4 001 Sample Type : GRAB DIXIELAND " Work Order :

| Report Date : 09/20/18 Sample From : DOSE TANK EFFLUENT Purchase Order :

¥ Laboratory Analysisg Quality Agsurance

l Analysis . Precision Accuracy

\ Date Time By Parametexr Result Notes Quantity Method % _RPD % Recovery

{ 09/14 1249 BSW yH 6.7 S.U. SM 2000 4500-H+ B

; @ 09/17 1300 TSB Phosphorous, Total (as P) 6.2 mg/L EPB 365.3 3.88 108.0 *

| 09/18 1400 TSB Solids, Total Suspended 16.0 mg/L SM 1997 2540 D 4.55 N/A *

| 09/14 1600 TSB Fecal Coliform < 4.0 /100ml 06/2012 Colilextls 0.00 0.0 *

| 09/14 1400 TSB BOD, Carbonaceous 4.3 mg/L SM 2001 5210 B 0.00 113.1 *
08/14 1245 BSW Sample Collection/Travel 1 each ' 0.00 0.0 *

* QA data shown is from a different sample or standard on the same date.

A1l eguipment used is checked and/or calibrated dzily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.
A minimum of 10% spiked and duplicate samples is run on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.
Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansags Department of Environmental Quality. Analysis time indicates the time of

the start of the analytical batch in which the specific sample was included.

Signature 4z////

Environmental Services Co., Inc.
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Environmental Services Company, Inc.
Northwest Arkansas
1107 Century Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Phone: 479-750-1170 Fax: 479-750-1172

Corporate Office, Little Rock, Arikansas
501-221-2565

Carisbad, New Mexico
575-887-1ESGC

$(:{\Vi:¥ . \‘BC\FORMS\CPWN.XLS

Client Information Project Information ~Requested Parameters
Company Name: Dixieland Utility LLG. Permit/Project #:
Address: 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order #
Rogers AR
Telephone: (479)936-0333 . (Cell) Sampler Name(s): B@;\fﬂ[ef 5\)0@3/"7 =
‘ ‘ Telephone: , . ! ) 5
and Signature(s): %ﬁ L i — g E
ESC Client Number: 1698 = 9 = %
— M~
Sample Identification Sample Collection -Sample Containers Qg ‘8‘ _‘é
|dentification ESC Control # Date Time - Type Matrix Typa | Volume | Preservative | # :I:. i3 e
Dose Tank/Effluent | { 80402&)633 Y- 8 lz-"‘f é/:' GRAB Water teflon | 160ml | ‘ none 11 x
: GRAB | Water | Plastic | 8oz [HSOupH<2 | 1 X
GRAB Water Plastic 1qt nonefice 1 X
ot — - GRAB Water | Whirlpak| 300mI | NaS204 1 X
Ianaiyrs nd Prinid Neme) Daie Time Racoved by: (Signalufe and Printad Nems) ) Tima TSody Sea
s fopoliry Elorge | Q4B - . - Used? ! ] e [ ]
#ir6 end Prinied Name) 7 Dale Time Wecﬂv&d By: (Slonature and Frinted Nams} Dale Time  jidmnaround;
Y . [ IRegular Specal
Relinquished By: (Signature and Printad Name) Date Time gb By: ; le Jime _ FWera samples properly preserved:
lr z...ﬂ Ef \% Yes No
Comments:; Time JAnalyst [Result [Resuit Units
Analyst: pH{. ! - (7]
i Time: Temp.: {4 G F
Reading: ID.O:.
Units: ~ [Debris: .
Cool all samples to 6 degrees C, iChlorinated? Yes No This Document is Page z of ‘

“.




Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Corporate Office
13715 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72211

Northwest Arkansas Branch
1107 Century Avenue
Springdale, AR 72762

Tel. (501)221-2565 Fax (501)221-1341 Tel. (479)750-1170 Fax (479)750-1172
Control Number: 1808020112 Sample Date : 0&8/10/18 Collected By: CLS
Customer Name : DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC Sample Time 0950 Delivery By : CLS
Customer/Permit No. : 1698 / 4811-WR-4 001 Sample Type : GRAB DIXIELAND Woxk Crder :
Report Date : 08/17/18 Sample From : DOSE TANK EFFLUENT Purchase Order
Iaboratory Analysig Quality Assurance
Rnalysis Precision Accuracy
Date Time By_ Parameter Result Notes Quantity Method % RPD % Recovery
08/10 0950 CLS pH 7.1 8.0. SM 2000 4500-H+ B 0.00 N/A
08/14 1300 TSB Phosphorous, Total {(as P) 6.7 mg/L EPA 365.3 3.01 101l.4 *
08/16 1100 TS® Solids, Total Suspended 24,0 mg/L SM 1897 2540 D 6.39 N/A *
08/10 1715 JCB Fecal Coliform 86.0 /100ml 06/2012 Colilextl8 0.00 0.0 *
08/10 1400 TSB BOD, Carbonaceous ) 5.1 mg/L SM 2001 5210 B 6.97. 90.0 *
08/10 0835 CLS Sample Collection/Travel 1 each

* QA data shown is from a different sample or standard on the same date.

All equipment used is checked and/or calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.

A minimum of 10%
Quality Assurance Plan on £file with Arkansas

Department of Environmental Quality.

the start of the analytical batch in which the specific sample was included.

Signature ///’
- Bov

ironmental Services Co., Inc.

spiked and duplicate samples is run on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance pPurposes.

Analysis time indicates the time of




Environmental Services Company, Inc.
Northwest Arkansas
1107 Century Street .
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Phone: 479-750-1170 Fax: 479-750-1172

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

L4

Corporate Office, Little Rock, Arkansas

501-221-2665

Carisbad, New Mexico
575-887-1ESC

Client Information ) " Project Information Requested Parameters
Company Name: Dixieland Ulility LLC. Permit/Project #: '
Address: 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order #:
Rogers AR
Telephone: (479)936-0333 (Cell) Sampler Name(s): Cérvs 9}2;4 e =
Telephone: _ P 7 5
and Signature(s): g E
ESC Client Number: 1698 A £
N " N Pl EA R
Sample Identification Sample Collection Sample Containers Q|7 g ‘-‘é
|dentification ESC Control # Date Time Type Matrix Type | Volume | Preservative | # %. |8|&
Dose Tank/Effluent |/§05020) )2 S/ o/ 6o GRAB Water tefion | 150ml | none 1] x
) | GRAB | water | Plastic | 80z |HSO.pH<2 | 1 X
/ l GRAB Water Plastic | ~ 1qt nonefice 1 X
7 [/ 7 GRAB water | Whirlpak] 300ml | NaS204 1 X
4
elin sgdy: (Signature Prnted N ) Date Time Rscalvemgnstum and Frntad lN-aﬁs Date {ime ustody Seale!
T e |5l | er [ e [
Relinquished By: (Signalura and Printed Nams) P Date Time Recelved By! (Slgnature end Prinlad Name) Dale Tima Tumaround’
Repular I ;; l Spacial I l
Relinquished By: (Signature and Printed Name) Date Time Recelvad forLeb By: (Slgnalurg.and Printed Nama) Dals Tme [Were samples properly praserved:
M M 1433 Yes " No
Comments: FLOW DATA Fleld Test] Time JAnalyst JResult [Resuit . Units
Analyst: pH: cascs |ac &/ 174
Time: Temp.: P v 509 | 257 S A‘VF—J
IReadIng: DO; )
Junits: JDebris:
Cool all samples to 6 degrees C. [Chlorinated? Yes No This Document is Page :[ of _{

*
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Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Corporate Office Northwest Arkansas Branch
13715 West Markham : 1107 Century Avenue
Little Rock, AR 72211 Springdale, AR 72762
Tel. (501)221-2565 Fax (501)221-1341 : Tel. (479)750-1170 Fax (479)750-1172
Control Number: 1807020143 Sample Date : 07/13/18 Collected By: CLS
Customer Name : DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC Sample Time : 1235 Delivery By : CLS
Customer/Permit No. : 1698 / 4811-WR~-4 001 Sample Type : GRAB DIXIELAND Work Order :
Report Date : 07/20/18 Sample From : DOSE TANK EFFLUENT Purchage Order : .
Laboratory Analysis Quality Assurance
Analysis Precision Accuracy
Date Time By Parameter Resullt Notes Quantity Method ¥ RPD % Recovery
07/13 1000 JCB Ammonia Nitrogen 27.1 mg/L SM 1997 4500-NH3 P 0.00 101.0 *
07/1% 1000 TSB Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 28.2 mg/L 02/2014 HACH 10242 10.99 98.5 *
07/13 1235 CLS pH 7.0 8.9U. SM 2000 4500-H+ B 0.00 N/A *
07/18 1245 CLS Phosphorous, Total (as P) 6.4 mg/L EPA 365.3 4,15 109.0
07/17 1300 TSB Solids, Total Suspended 21.0 mg/L SM 1997 2540 D 8.12 N/A ¥
07/13 1430 CLS Fecal Coliform 10.0 /1i00ml 06/2012 Colilertis 2.74 0.0 *
07/13 1400 TSB BOD, Carbonaceous o 8.2 mg/L SM 2001 5210 B 0.92 109.0 *
07/16 1345 TSB Nitrate + Nitrite 9.4 mg/L 01/2013 HACH 10206 1.74 95.7 *
07/19 1500 TSE Nitrogen, Plant Available 36.8 mg/L SM 1997 4500-N
07/13 1230 CLS Sample Collection/Travel 1 each 0.00 100.0 *

* QA data shown is from a different sample or standard on the same date.

All equipment used is checked and/or calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.
A minimum of 10% spiked and duplicate samples is run on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.
Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality. Analysis time indicates the time of
the start of the analytical batch in wvhich the specific sample was included.

Signature %%//

Environmental Services Co., Inc.




Phone: 479-750-1170

Environmental Services Company, Inc.
Northwest Arkansas
1107 Century Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Fax: 479-750-1172

5

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Corporate Office, Little Rock, Arkansas
501-221-2565

Carlshad, New Mexico

75-887-1ESC

Cllent Information Project Information Requested Parameters
Company Name: Dixieland Utility LLC. Permit/Project #:
Address: 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order #: @
Rogers AR T 3
Telephone: {479)936-0333 (Cell) Sampler Name(s): C Zm; E;égaﬁ:_- oI g _
‘ . Telephone: , - \2,‘: lﬁ, 23
| and Signature(s): VR Z|Z ;_‘:_," g
ESC Client Number: 1698 olalslE
g . LR R B
] Sample Identification | Sample Collection Sample Containers . ___ I8 1% |2 |55
" ldentification ESC Control # Date Time Type Matrix | Type | Volume] Preservative | # AL N
Dose Tank/Effluent |)Sp7ozo/¥d VE3/15 | /225 GRAB Water | teflon | 150mi | none 1]x
. GRAB Water Plastlc Boz  |H,80,pH<2 1 X1 X
GRAB Water Plastic 1qt nonefice 1 X
pd pd J/ GRAB Water | Whirlpak| 300ml | NaS8204 1 X
RelquiBhed By: (s anature ang, Neme) ~ Dato Tims levemmm Name) Date ~Timo GStody Deals.
JL S D ,4«51 . Y | pqer Used? @' ntacte [ 1
Raﬂnqxﬂshed By: (Slgnalura and Printed Namg) Dale T Time ecoived By: (Signature and Printad Name) Dale Time Turnaround: .
o~ o IReguIar l :2 l Special l I
Rannquished By: (Sfgnature and Prinled Nems) Date Time calved for Lab By} (S| Printed Rl Date Time [Were samplgs properly preserved:
i \(m 15 F3 e | ves No
{Comments: FLOW DATA Field Test TImE Analyst Bgsult Result Units
Analyst: pH: FR2:3] LS I'Zo I>o ‘
ime: emp.. x Yy 0.2 |\ qc>  F |
_|Reading: DO: :
Junits: Debris: .
Cool ali samples to 6 degrees C. JChlorinated? Yes No This Document is Page _{ of {

‘ 1. *
,4{[- GWE.  JC\FORMS\GHAINXLS

i




Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Corporate Office Northwest Arkansas Branch

13715 West Markham 1107 Century Avenue
Little Roclk, AR 72211 Springdale, AR 72762
Tel. (501)221-2565 PFax (501)221-1341 Tel. (479)750-1170 Fax (479)750-1172
: Control Number: 1806020079 Sample Date : 06/08/18 Collected By: CLS
: Customer Name : DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC Sample Time : 1530 Delivery By : CLS
Customer/Permit No. : 1698 / 4811-WR-4 001 Sample Type : GRAB Work Oxder :
Report Date : 06/13/18 Sample From : DOSETANK/EFFLUENT Purchase Order :
Laboratory Analysis Quality Assurance
Analysis ' Precision Accuracy
Date Time By Parameter Result Notes Quantity Method % RPD % Recovery
06/08 1530 CLS pH 7.1 8.U. 8M 2000 4500-H+ B 0.00 N/A ¥
06/12 0800 TSB Phosphorous, Total (as P) 7.1 mg/L EPA 365.3 1.71 103.7 *
06/12 1430 JCB Solids, Total Suspended 26.5 mg/L SM 1397 2540 D 17.75 N/A *
06/09 1530 JCB Coliform, Fecal 200 /100ml SM 9222 D 1997 0.00 N/n *
06/08 1400 TSB BOD, Carbonaceous 9.9 mg/L SM 2001 5210 B 0.00 95.5 *
06/08 1530 JCB Sample Collection/Travel 1 each

* QA data shown is from a different sample or standard on the same date.

All equipment used is checked and/or calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.
A minimum of 10% spiked and duplicate samples is run on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.
.Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality. Bnalysis time indicates the time of
the start of the analytical batch in which the specific sample was included.

Signature //7 /7<f———7”'
Enyikdhnental Services Co., Inc.




Environmental Services Company, Inc.
Northwest Arkansas
1107 Century Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Phone: 479-750-1170 Fax: 479-750-1172

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Corporate Office, Littlie Rock, Arkansas
501-221-2565

Carisbad, New Mexico
575-887-1ESC

Client Information Project Information Requested Parameters
Company Name: Dixieland Utility LLC. Permit/Project #: -
Address: 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order #:
Rogers AR
Telephone: (479)936-0333  (Cell) Sampler Name(s): _ Cobons Shherse
Telephona: 5 [
and Signature(s): C 4/4@'——'“ ﬁ E
ESC Client Number: 1698 alz|S
et gt " ol
Sample [dentification Sample Collection Sample Containers AR 2
= O
Identification ESC Control # Date Time Type Matrix Type | Volume | Praservative | # Sl (3]
Dose Tank/Effluent | /50 {oloo 2P L)€ 30 GRAB Water teflon | 150 ml | none 11 x
/ ! ] GRAB Water Plastle 80z |H,80,pH<2 1 X
/ [ F GRAB Water Plastic 1qt none/ice 1 X
et / GRAB Water  }Whirpak{ 300ml | NaS204 1 X
: (Signature and Printed Name) % Dato TW—MMMN and Printed Name) Date Time ody Seals:
= ot /2 G117:39 UM?@ ntactz 1
“ fhed By: (Signature and Prinlad Nam{ 15@_— Dato Time Recoivad By: (Signaiure and Priried Nama) Dale Time  §luimaround:
[ j Regular I % I Special I l
ai\alinquished By: (Signaiure and Printed Nams) Dats R%Er Lab By (Sigmature Nama), Date Time \Ware samples properly preserved:
i l ; 4‘// g‘,}d Yes §.5C No
IComments: FLOW DATA le!d Test T'Ei Analyst JResult JResuit Unils
Analyst: .o \ces V4] 177/
Time: Temp. 7 - 120.7 1 2% F |
Reading: |po: )
IUnils: IDebris:
Cool all samples to 8 degrees C. ~ |chicrinated? Yes No This Document is Page { of {
GIWP,  JC\FORMS\CHAINXLS ' Co
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Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Noxrthwest Arkansas Branch
1107 Century Avenue
Springdale, AR 72762
21-1341 Tel. (479)750-1170 ¥Fax (479)750-1172

Corporate Office
13715 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72211
Tel. (501)221-2565 Fax (501)2

Control Numbexr: 1805020128

Customer Name : DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC
Customer/Permit No. : 1698 / 4811-WR-4 001
Report Date : 05/17/1¢

Sample Date : 05/11/18

Sample Time : 1522

Sample Type : GRAB

Sample From : DOSE TANK EFFLUENT

Collected By: AEU
Delivery By : AEU
Work Order :
Purchase Ordex

Laboratory Analysis

Quality Assurance

* QA data shown is from a different samp

le or standard on the same date.

Analysis Precision Accuracy
Date  Time By_ Parameter Result Notes Quantity Method % RPD % Recovery

' 05/11 1526 AEU pH 7.2 S.U. SM 2000 4500-H+ B 0.00 N/a
05/15 1000 TSB Phosphorous, Total {as P) 7.0 mg/L EPA 365.3 0.00 100.8 *
05/15 1030 JCB Solids, Total Suspended 22.6 mg/L SM 1897 2540 D 13.44 N/A *
05/11 1710 AEU Coliform, Fecal 20 /100ml SM 9222 D 1997 28.81 N/A *
05/11 1400 VLP BOD, Carbonaceous 8.8 mg/L SM 2001 5210 B 4.29 101.3 *

All equipment used is checked and/oxr calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.
A minimum of 10% spiked and duplicate samples is run on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.
Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality. Analysis time indicates the time of

the start of the analytical batch in whi

ch the specific sample was included.

we [0 ST
Signature

Environmental Services Co., Inc.
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Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Northwest Arkansas
1107 Century Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Phone: 478-750-1170

Fax: 4798-750-1172

Corporate Office, Little Rock, Arkansas

501-221-2665

Carlsbad, New Mexico
575-887-1ESC

Eomments:

L

Analyst,
LIS

Client information ~ Project information Requested Parameters
Company Name: Dixieland Utility LLC. Permit/Project #: _
Address: 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order #: /]
Rogers AR /
Telephone: (479)936-0333  (Cell) Sampler Name(s): ( A y .
. Telephone: / ? / / SR
and Signature(s): f"éiﬁ%f .d«..f/ E E
ESC Client Number: 1698 _|=lg £
Sample Identification Sample Collection Sample Containers g “8’ g’ -‘é
Identification _ ESC Control # Date, Time Type Matrix Type | Volume| Preservative | # | 5| & |8 | 2
Dose Tank/Effluent W é///// f |59é< GRAB Water teflon | 150 ml none 11 x
i / o ; GRAB Water Plastic 80z |H,80,pH<2 1 X
/ / GRAB Water Plastic 1 gt nonellce 1 X
7 - | GRAB Water §Whiripak] 3o0m! | NasS204 1 X
®
Relin B.y: nalure ;1/ /Nama) ;l E:le . 1 lﬂ@‘% stmm ﬁame) [s]7) Tima
Ralinquis| ‘éy; (Slignature and Printed Namae) ~ Da' d ~ Time Recejved ay,TsTgnalura and Printed Name) Dale Time
8 ! 4 E i
Wnelﬁ?qunsnsd By (Signatuse and Printed Nams) Dale Tim lR?ﬂvih{rliﬁjzﬁEnat e and Printed Ngffia) ‘ §/D//!IBJ/ ({T’Z
[ rFiow gATA ;F%d Test

}@alyst: JeH: )

Time: Temp.: - ¥ i
JReading: DO:

JUnits: jDebyis:

Cool all samples to 6 degrees C.

“[Chiorinated? Yes

No

This Document is Page {_of !
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Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Corporate Office
13715 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72211

(501)221-2565 Fax (501)221-1341

Tel.

Neorthwest Arkansas Branch
1107 Century Avenue
Springdale, AR 72762
{479)750-1170 Fax (479)750-1172

Control Number:
Customer Name :
Customer/Pexmit
Report Date : 04/19/18

1804020153 .
DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC

No. : 1698 / 4811-WR-4 001

Sample Date
Sample Time
Sample Type
Sample From

04/13/18
1215
GRAB DIXIELAND

DOSE TANK EFFLUEN

Collected By: JCB
Delivery By : JCB
Work Order :
Purchage Order :

Analysis

Date

04/13
04/17
04/13
04/16
04/18
04/13
04/13
04/16
04/17
04/12

Time
1145
0800
1215
1200
1430
1630
1400
1430
1600
1215

By
TSB
TSB
JcB
AEU
cLs
AEU
TSB
TSB
TSB
JCB

Laboratory Analysis

Quantity

Parameter Resgult Notes
Ammonia NWitrogen 42.7 mg/L
Total Xjeldahl Nitrogen 42.8 mg/L
pH 7.3 8.U.
Phosphorous, Total (as P) 6.6 mg/L
Solids, Total Suspended 16.0 mg/L
Coliform, Fecal 7000 /100ml
BOD, Carbonaceous 25.1 mg/L
Nitrate + Nitritce 2.8 mg/L
Nitrogen, Plant Available 45.5 mg/L
Sample Collection/Travel 1l each

B

* QA data shown is from a different sample or standard on the same date.

Method

Quality Assurance

SM 1997 4500-NH3 F
£$2/2014 HACH 10242
5M 2000 4500-H+ B
EPA 365.3

SM 1997 2540 D

EM 9222 D 1997

BM 2001 5210 B
01/2013 HACH 10206
SM 1997 4500-N

Precision Accuracy
% RPD % Recovery
0.00 103.0 *
2.30 110.0 *
0.00 N/n *
0.00 109.0 *
9.52 N/A *
8.22 . N/B *
3.37 100.0 *
0.00 96.2 *

All equipment used is checked and/or calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.

A minimum of 10%
Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality.

the start of the analytical batch in which the specific sample was included.

Signature 49204-1’7’//

spiked and duplicate samples is run on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.

Bnalysis time indicates the time of

Bnvirom

pental Sexrvices Co., Inc.




Environmental Services Company, Inc.
Northwest Arkansas
1107 Century Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762

ST gp

Corporate Office, Litfle Rock, Arkansas

501-221-2665

Carlsbad, New Mexico

website: www.esclabs.com ' ' T - 575-887-1ESC
Phone: 476-750-1170  Fax: 470-760-4172 CHAIN OF CUSTODY -
“Client Information Project Information Requested Parameters
Company Name: Dixieland Utility LLC. Permit/Project #:
Address: 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order #: §
. ) . o0
| Rogers AR _j— < a
Telephone: (479)936-0333  (Cell) Sampler Name(s): s 12| _| -
. . | Telephone: Z g E‘f £
0 Z ' E
and Signature(s): Z|2 R|E
ESC Glient Number: 1698 &lal|s|E
. . N ol s
‘ Sample Identification Sample Collection Sample Containers & @ E ] —"é
Identification ESC Control #_ Date Time Type Matrix Type | Volume ] Preservative | # A &
Dose Tank/Effluent | /) 0’5@ Wahg | RIP GRAB Water | teflon | 150m! | none 1] x
) GRAB Water | Plastic | 8oz |H;SOupH<2 | 1 x| x
GRAB Water Plastic 1qt nonefice 1 X
) ' .
/ /"/ // GRAB Water | Whirpak] 300ml | NaS204 1 X
- s
P ’nty- ] lg T Lt Da f’ [ Timo Roceiad By; (Signature and Prnted Namo) Dato Timo 5 2als;
% ) M{/ [ ? Used? e [
naturoandPﬂn(t‘%\Ia(nZ) }/ ) )I?aua[ g’rlma Recivad By: (Signalure ang Printed Name) Dalo Timo Tu'ﬁarﬁ@
oz ” pAl Regular Spechal
li-!;h:qu!maay. {Signalure and Prinlad Mame) Dats Time RV@B Slgnatufe gad Prinjed ( Were samples properly preserved:
Z 4 42?28 Yes No
Comments: “ FLOW DATA Fleld Test s JAnalyst [Result Units
Anelyst: IpH: G| zcB | Z
Time: Temp.: e X | ey °
{Reading: IDO: ~ 4 -
JUnits: Debris:

Cool all samples to 6 degrees C.

IChlorinated? Yes No

This Document is Parn= | of
. i

-
GWE .. JOCIFORMS\CHAIN.XLS
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Environmental Services Company,

Corporate Office
13715 West Markham
Little Rock, AR 72211
Tel. (501)221-2565 Fax (501)2

21-1341

Inc.

Northwest Arkansas Branch
1107 Century Avenue
Springdale, AR 72762

Tel, (479)750-1170 Fax (479)750-1172

Control Number: 1803020103

Customer Name : DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC
Customer/Permit No. : 1698 / 4811-WR-4 001
Report Date : 03/19/18

Sample Date

Bample Type

Sample Time :

Sample Frowm :

03/09/18
1240
GRAB DIXIELAND

DOSE TANK EFFLUENT

Collected By: JCB ..
Delivery By : JCB
Work Ordex :

Purchage Order :

Laboratory Analysisg

Quality Assurance

Analysis Precision Accuracy
Date Time By Parametexr Regult Notes Quantity Method % _RED % Recovery
03/09 1240 JCB pH 7.2 8.0, SM 2000 4500~H+ B 0.00 /A *
03/13 1027 VvLP Phosphorous, Total (as P) 6.7 mg/L EPA 365.3 4.08 103.5 *
03/16 1102 AEU Solids, Total Suspended 17.7 mg/L 8M 1997 2540 D 1.80 W/A *
03/09 1700 JCB Coliform, Fecal 154 /100ml 8SM 9222 D 1997 0.00 N/A *
03/09 1400 TSB BOD, Carbonaceous 10.7 mg/L SM 2001 5210 B 23.77. 113.0 *
03/09 1240 UCB Sample Collection/Travel 1 each

* On data shown is from a different sample or standard on the same date.

All equipment used i1s checked and/or calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.

A wminimum of 10% spiked and duplicate samples is run on each parameter
Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality.

the start of the amalytical batch in- which the specific sample was included.

VA
Signature — S

Environmental Services Co., Inc.

where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.

Analysis time indicates the time of




Environmental Services Company, Inc.
Northwest Arkansas
1107 Century Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Phone: 479-750-1170 Fax: 479-760-1172

T i

CHAIN OF

WY

CUST

i

D

Corporate Office, Little Rock, Arkansas

Carlsbad, New Mexico
575-887-1ESC

501-221-2665

Client Information Project Information "Requested Parameters
Company Name: Dixieland Utility LLC. Permit/Project #:
Address: 3302 N, Dixieland Purchase Order #:
Rogers AR
Telephone: (479)936-0333 _ (Cell) sampler Name(s):  <hy Bved
Telephone: @ [
and Signature(s): g E
ESC Client Number: 1698 oo |
ap: . " Fl N R
Sample ldentification Sample Collection Sample Containers Q|7 3 =t
= O
Identification ESC Control # Date Time Type Matrix Type § Volume ] Preservative | # Tz |88
Dose TankIEfﬂuent BOZDe105 3/9 /,g /Lﬂtlﬂ GRAB Water tefion | 180 ml none i1 x ‘
‘ { GRAB Water Plastic 8oz  |H,SO,pH<2 1 X
[ e } GRAB Water Plastic 1qt nonefice 1 X
/ / ; / GRAB Water Whirlpak| 300ml Na8204 1 X
Name) Tt Ve [Recowsd BF (SIGnmnns and Prmiad Name) Tots Tine - |CUSto8y Seals:
/@ v 2 [l Moo usedr A7 ntcte [ |
Neme) 7 “Dato Time Received By: (Sigrature and Printed Name) Oata Time  fTumaround
Regular Special
Rellnquished By: (Signature end Printed Nama) Date Time gpdlue-4 Dato Time | jWere sampies properly preserved:
L o’ f i Yes < No
Comments: FLOW me JAnalyst JResult Resfult Units
Analyst: 12!‘_{___ _&‘{O F-5 "R | 2
Time: Temp.: : 126 17 € F
~ |Reading: Joo: ” [~
{units: |Dabris:

Cool all samples to 6 degrees C.

|Ch|orlnated? Yes No

GWF.  JOVFORMSICHAINXLS

This Document is Page I of i_
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Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Corporate Office Northwest Arkansas Branch
13715 West Markham 1107 Century Avenue
Little Rock, AR 72211 Springdale, AR 72762
Tel. (501)221-2565 PFax (501)221-1341 Tel. (479)750-1170 PFax (479)750~1172
Control Number: 1802020106 Sample Date : 02/09/18 Collected By: AEU
Customer Name : DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC Sample Time : 1410 Delivery By : AEU
Customer/Permit No. : 1698 / 4811-WR-4 001 . Sample Type : GRAB DIXIELAND Work Oxder :
Report Date : 02/19/18 Sample From : DOSE TANK EFFLUENT Purchase Order :
Laboratory Analysis Quality Assurance .
Analysis Precision Accuracy
Date Time By Parameter Result Notes Quantity Method % RPD % Recovery
. 02/05 1415 AEU pH 7.3 8.0. SM 2000 4500-H+ B 0.00 N/A *
02/12 1200 TSB Phogphorous, Tatal (as P) 5.8 mg/L EPA 365.3 1.60 103.3 *
02/16 1400 AEU BSolide, Total Suspended 27.9 mg/L SM 1997 2540 D 1.77 N/A *
02/09 1700 JCB Coliform, Fecal 470 /i00ml " 8M 9222 D 1997 36.36 N/A *
02/03 1400 TSE BOD, Carbonaceous 12.6 mg/L SM 2001 5210 B - 14.60 113.0 *

* QA data shown is from a different sample or standard on the same date.

2ll equipment used is checked and/or calibrated daily. 211l NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.
A minimum of 10% spiked and duplicate samples is run on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.
Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality. Analysis time indicates the time of
the start of the analytical batch in which the specific sample was included.

Signature :izi;;;;@gl”/////

Environmental Services Co., Inc,




Environmental Services Gompany, Inc.
Northwest Arkansas
1107 Century Street
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Phone: 479-750-1170 Fax: 479-750-1172

T

CHAIN OF CUSTOD

Corporate Office, Little Rock, Arkansas
501-221-2565

Carlisbad, New Mexico
575-887-1ESC

Client Information “Project Information Req uested Parameters
jCompany Name: | Dixieland Utility LLC. Permit/Project #:
Address: 3302 N. Dixieland burchase Order #:
Rogers AR
Telephone: (479)936-0333  (Cell) Sampler Name(s): M )
‘ Telephone: ), ) g|e
and Signature(s): [ xlot oy alE
ESC Client Number: 1698 -' alslg
p— , ” &l iEtS
Sample Identification Sample Collaction Sample Containers 88|55
identification ESC Control # Date Time Type Matrix Type | Volume | Preservative | # :E_ E(8|2
Dose Tank/Effluent | YOI YIWIA L8/ L 1O GRAB water | tefion | 150ml | none 1] x
L Aty !
o \ ! GRAB Water | Plastic | 8oz |H,804pH<2 1 X
I } GRAB Water Plastic 1qt | nonelice 1 [ X
M[z- P GRAB Water | Whirlpak| 300mi | NaS204 1 X
Data stlve?ﬁ'y:‘ﬁgna(memd!’r(me ﬁama) Date T.rms stody £Y
i QOW:M )c’,D/Q/ [ M’i}g _ iUsed? I'ﬁl e [
1 foale v~ Tima Recalved By: (Signature end Prinled Name) Dala Time {Turnaround:
) : Regular Special
IR:nnqumed 8y: (Signsture and Printed Name) Date Time Time . {Were samples properly preserved:
Yes No
JComments: Time {Andlyst R_efult Result Units
_Janalyst _pt: A AECA] 5 "4
_|Time: Temp.: L A 1IN ]| 18:(p | C F
Reading: DO: e
Units: Debris:
Cool all samples to 8 degrees C. JChlorinated? Yes No This Document is Par~ Jof 7 |

R
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Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Corporate Office Noxrthwest Arkansas Branch
13715 West Markham 1107 Century Avenune
Little Rock, AR 72211 Springdale, AR 72762
Tel. (501)221-2565 PFax (501)221L-1341 Tel. (478)750-1170 Fax (479)750-1172
Control Numbexr: 1801020145 Sample Date : 01/12/18 Collected By: JCB
Customer Name : DIXIELAND UTILITY LLC Sample Time : 1250 Delivery By : JCB
Customer/Permit No. : 1698 / 4811-WR-4 001 Sample Type : GRAB DIXIELAND Work Oxder :
Report Date : 01/31/18 Bample From : DOSE TANK EFFLUENT Purchase Oxdexr :
. Laboratory Bnalysis : Quality Assurance
Analysis ‘ ‘ Precision Accuracy
Date Time By Parameter Result Notes Quantity Method ¥ RPD % Recovery
01/12 1100 TSE Ammonia Nitrxogen 38.8 mg/L SM 1997 4500-NH3 F 0.00 102.7 *
01/30 0830 TSB Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 39.2 mg/L 02/2014 HACH 10242 7.14 99.2 *
01/12 1250 JCB pH 7.5 8.0, SM 2000 4500-H+ B 0.00 N/a *
01/19 1200 AEU Phosphorous, Total (as P) 5.7 mg/L EPA 365.3 0.00 95.0 *
01/17 1633 AEU Solids, Total Suspended 14.0 mg/L SM 1997 2540 D 1.53 N/A *
01/12 1730 JCB Coliform, Fecal 28 /100ml SM 9222 D 1997 13.15 N/B *
01/12 1400 TSB BOD, Carbonaceous < 2.0 mg/L SM 2001 5216 B 5.99 114.0 *
01/15 1500 TSB Nitrate + Nitrite 3.3 mg/L 01/2013 HACH 10206 0.00 101.6 *
01/31 1030 TSE Nitrogen, Plant Available 42.2 wg/L " 8M 1997 4500-N

* QA data shown is from a different sample or standard on the same date.

All equipment used is checked and/or calibrated daily. All NPDES testing is conducted in accordance with 40 CFR Part 136.
A minimum of 10% spiked and duplicate samples is run on each parameter where applicable for Quality Assurance purposes.
Quality Assurance Plan on file with Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality. Analysis time indicates the time of
the start of the analytical batch in which the specific sample was included.

Signature ;?/i;;%/ﬁaz/”’”

Environmental Services Co., Inc.




Environmental Services Company, [ne.
Northwest Arkansas
f 1107 Century Strest
Springdale, Arkansas 72762
website: www.esclabs.com

Phone: 479-750-1170 - Fax: 479-750-1172

i

GHAIN OF CUSTODY .

Corporate Office, Litfle Rock, Arkansas

501-221-2565

Carlsbad, New Mexico
6575-887-1ESC

Client Information

Project information

Requested Parameters

Company Name: Dixietand Utility LLC. Permit/Project #:
Address: 3302 N. Dixieland Purchase Order #:
Rogers AR
Telephone: (479)936-0333 {Cell) - Sampler Name(s): gﬁr/{?ﬁ/ b
‘ | Telephone: - % . SAE)
and Signature(s): § E
ESC Client Number: 1698 cis f‘_g
" " N Sl
Sample ldentification Sample Collection Sample Containers & ] g -L-;;
(%)
Identification ESC Control # Date Time Type Matrix Type | Volume] Preservative | # :E_ T8
Dose Tank/Effluent | 301r22zp 4R 1@ //3 JAAD |  GRAB Water teflon | 150ml | none 1] x
GRAB Water - Plastic Boz |H,SO,pH<2 1 X
GRAB Water Plastic 1qt nonelice 1 X
GRAB Waler Whirlpak] 300mi NaS204 1 X
Dalgy Tme . |Reconad By: (SIgNatnG and Prived Name) Dato
Date Tima : Dete
WﬂelinquishedBy: ({Signalure and Printed Namp) . Date Tima  (Slgnalure and Print: d Neime) [ ‘ iate] %
Comments: “FLOW DATA = | Fieid Test] Time
Analyst: pH: JZ5e)
Time! Temp.: A
Reading: Ioc:
Units: JDebris:

Cool all samples to 6 degrees C.

Jghlorinated? Yes No

This Document Is Page _| of é
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Bub's, Inc. | Invoice
P.O.Box746 :
Tontitown, AR 72770 Date Invoice #
12/4/2018 132166 ‘
5 Bill To

Tom Bartlett

8533 Apple Glen Rd.

Rogers, Ar. 72756

P.O. No. Terms

Thank you for your business Total

$530.00

Phone # Fax # E-mail
479-361-2333 | 479-361-2294 bubsinc@gmail.com




"Bub’s, Inc. Invoice
P.O. Box 746
Tontitown, AR 72770 . Date Invoice #
& J 9/10/2018 6224
1N
| BilTo \\df\
Tom Bartlett \b
8533 Apple Glen Rd. ¢
Rogers, Ar. 72756 '(] \

Thank you for your business Total $580.00

Phone # Fax# E-mail
479-361-2333 | 479-361-2294 bubsinc@gmail.com




BBB SEPTIC & PORTABLE TOILETgRVICE
P.O. BOX 1271

BENTONVILLE, AR 72712

(479)271-0058

office@bbbseptic.com

bbbseptic.com

Invoice

CBILLTO ] . SHIPTO™
GREENFIELD CAPITAL VILLAGE " GREENFIELD CAPITAL ViLLAGE ‘.
| ACROSS CREEKS . ACROSS CREEKS
8533 APPLE GLEN | ' 3302 DIXIELAND ROAD |
- ROGERS, AR 72756 | . ROGERS, AR 72756

INVOICE# —  "DATE - |TOTALDUE ' - ' DUEDATE - | TERMS . ENCLOSED.
1 111566 05/23/2018 $360 00 06/01/2018 ~ 1 Due on receipt

DATE _© “AcTvITY - DESGRIPTION ' . @QTY!© | RATE. - . AMOUNT

[05/23/2018  SERVICE ' SERVICE CALL; 1 85.00 85.00.
; Re-plumbed f

i duplex pumps to

' | ' headworks unit. | : :

' 05/23/2018  'LABOR 'LABORPER | 3 85.00 255.00

4 i -HOUR | ;

05/23/2018 PARTS ' PVC glue and 1 20.00 20.00°

pnmer o o ,n ‘

WE ARE NEVER TOO BUSY FOR YOUR REFERRALS'” BALANCE DUE $36000




2UB'S, ING
_ P.O.BOX740 -
TONTITOWN, AR 72776

(479) 361-2333

NAME DATE

%m “vrza(-»r;l.c_-{—‘l’ _ - f2 . d'/."_'g'

ADDRESS

A&MMN\ hEt Sseten

Q PHONE - '~

CHARGE ONACCT. MDSE. RET'D

X
DESCRIPTION

3

AMOUNT

?\m«;wfd t’—{ggg}- <¢. | M;L J;‘zq{.\), fjd

Time v 124 __
T':\n{f YV ol 11124 ng- olel

- TAX :
. L :

TOTAL <3 o . 96
&

1 321 66 ” { THANK YOU

*RECEIVED BY

All claims and retumed goods MUST be accompanied by this bill.



CHARGE MDSE. RET'D

ON ACCT.

Y

AMOUNT

T ez Sl 9
-

et 1019d)

v’rsr"f\f—tf\ \)“3@

m-é— o v 2 A G

TAX

TOTAL 5 <" ) 6
L]

2724 | THANK YOU

All claims and returned goods MUST be accompanled by this bl||

RECEIVED BY-___
s ST

.




R R I

BUB’S INC. -
o - “ POBOX746 ' .
el P TONTITOWN, AR 72770,
L 479-361-2333

‘Oo"%’\\ R(‘W}"W ‘f‘?i‘(f{
ADDRESS

- PHONE

}2952_5“ S f'« 2.

SOLD 8Y CASH CO.D. CHARGE ON ACCT,

a———"
\5‘

MOSE.RETD

i

& }?’km{:ﬁbé. /1} o el®, 5q} St

[
"ThoE MY G log

T o) Gi58

AY
Time 1130

Timeont” 12230

SN SR WU SO I

TAX

13

HECEIVED BY

TOTA§

bSO, 00

6226

[4
THANK YOU

Al claims and retumed goods MUST be accampdnied by this bill.




Align top of FedEx Expregs®

shipping label here,

FROM: (479) 530-5826 SHIP DATE: 11iMAR2Y
NWA UTILITY SERVICES INC CTWGT: 5.00 LB MAN &
CAD: 0187450/CAFE3407 &
PO BOX 52838 ]
. om
ESYETTEVILLE AR 72703 BILL SENDER Q
m
(o]
CADEQ ' T g

OFFICE OF WATER DRIV
5301 NORTHSHORE DRIVE

NOBTH LITTLE ROCK AR 72118 (US)

REF
1RV
hH DEPT:

l” A e | FedEx
'é'll i 1)
B ¢t

JZ0N 019110887 6y

'
i

™ g55) 9988 0722 ,‘
e 72118

9622 0019 0 (000 000 0000) O 00 95562 8988 0722 |

T

- Part # 156148-434 AT EXP 08/21 «»

oS

iy
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